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GEO-ENGINEERING
304 Main Street

Grand Junction, Colorado
‘May 23, 1955

Mr. C, O. Mittendorf

Ue S. Dept. of Interior’
D.M.E.A. ‘
Washington 25, D.C.

Res Docket No. DMEA-3635 (Uranium)
Western Oil Fields, Inc.
Clear View Claim Group
San Miguel Co., Colorado

. Dear Mr. Mittendorfs
Thank you for'your letter of May 19, 1955. We
assumed the information was confidential, but our client
wished us to verify the fact.
Very truly yours,

Geo-Engineering

By = -
LPG/zl } L. P. Gag Gy Aroc_
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UNITED STATES Surname copy

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR }Z[uw
'DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION .- . _ %
: WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ' '

."

R e MAY 1 9 1955

S Geo-Engimu'ing

.+~ 0L Main Street - :
- Grand Junction, cOlorado

" Re: Docket Tios m-:ms (Uranim)
, Western 0il Fields, Inc. _
Clear View Claim Grm;p ;

San Migue) County, Colorado

: Dear Mr. Gagginif

‘ " This is in responae to your letter of May i, 1955,
o wh:wh you inquire if the information that was used in denying the
- applieation for Government exploration aid o - the anb;}eet prcrperty
' conld be mede available to you.

o : I regret to adme that sueh inrmtion is confidentia}.
‘and for Gmmmnb m on},y

Sincarely yonra,

- Beo. Mittemdom’.- ' / ‘
R il
o R
S . © Administrator  / /)
FLKnouse/am/gla . R
. 5-18-55 o
.cc to: Admre Rea}?ang Flle S
R Docket +f :
~ Messrs. -J. E. Crawford, Rm. 3613,1 :
T. H. Kiilsgaard, Rm. 522
7.0 Hosted, Rm. 3210, oA
Code 700 ) -

: - Mr. Knouse) -
1~IEA Fleld Team, Reglon TIT (2)
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GEC-ENGINEERING R
304 Main Street et
Grand- Junction, Colorado

May 14, 1955

Mr. Co O. Mittendorf, Adminstrator?
United States Department of the Interior
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Washington 25, D. C,

'Re:, Docket No. DiiEA-3635 (Uranium)
Clear View Group
San Miguel County, Colorado
Dear Mr. Mittendorfs

: Reference is made to your letter of lay 2, 1955 denying subject DMEA
project. : ' _

If the information you have in Washington is not to:confidential, we would
appreciate being informed as to how we can receive it since we would like
to refer to it when we make final recommendations pretaining to this property
to our clients.
Sincerely yours,

GEO-ENGINEERING

‘5;. ;é o /%?? 2 -

Touis P. Gaggind”

LPG:lm

cc: Western Oil Fields, Inc.
P. O..Box 1139
Denver, Colorado





'UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE [NTER[OR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION .

WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

T T _mm -
Western Oil Fields, Ince - .

" ¢/o Geo-Engineerirng -

304 Main Street

Grand _Junctian, Celora;dq,

‘Be: Decket No. MMEA-3635 (Uranium)
g Clear View Claim Grovp B
‘San Mj@el County, Colerado

 Gentlemen:

Your npplication fou' aid in an ¢xploraticn pro;}eet mﬂ
other information available to us in Washingion coneerning your
above-named property have been reviend. ‘ ,

Prajcctl approwd hy the I)orense !‘!imrals Explarg’bion
Adnini.atratwn must, in its judgment, show definite promise of
yielding materials ef accepiable grade in quantities that will 3
significantly improve the mmsral supply position for the Hatioml
‘ Dauma Progmm. : ‘ ‘ ,

. Careful stndy of a]l our infamtlon, ﬂ:our:h notmg e -
“small amount of uraniws mineralization on your property, indicates
to us that the probability of disclosing minable are reserwes by o
. yoar proposed program is not suffieiently promising to justify .
Gewernment participation. We regret te advize you, under thean .
. eircumstances, that your appliutmn for exploraticn ass:.stanct
is denied. ‘ 4

. ‘ sie v:’:.sh to tha.nk you for. your interest in the i}etense to
" . Minerals Program and f{m hringing your property to our attention.

" Sincerely yourss

o S T . .. € 0. Miftendorf g7 T
. BELls/da . £4$97
L h=27-55 S . Administrator
cc tos Adnr.'s Readlng File - B
' Operating Cormnlttee o
: - Docketr/’
| Messrs. J. E. Cdrawford, Rm. 36hl
'T. H, Kiilsgaard, Rmes 522
J.0. Hosted, Rme 3210, GSA~ :

Code 700 - o '
Mr. Knouse R

DMEA Field Team, Region III (2) o






Object:
Docket No.
Commddity:

Applicant:

Property:

Date of

Application:

Amount of |
Application:

Work
Proposed:

Field Team
Report:

{"' ‘ ; | | "" DOCKET COPY

April 29, 1955

Summary or Proposed Project

Denial of application for an exploration project.
DMEA-3635
Utanium

Western 0il Tieldis, Inc.

1827 Grant Street

Denver, Colorado. All correspondence to
Geo-Engineering

304 Main Street

Grand Junction, Colorado

Clear View Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4 unpatented mining claims,
sections 5, 6, 7, and 8, T. 42 W,, R, 19 W,, New Mexico
Principal Meridian, in the Lower San Miguel Mining
District, San Miguel County, Colorado

December 31, 1954
$152,816.00

34,410 feet of diamond drilling at a total estimated cost
of $152,816,00, as follows:

13,710 feet (30 holes) Stage I
20,700 feet (45 holes) Stage II

Transmitted April 12, 1955

The report recommends a denial of the application for
exploration aid., Because of the unfavorable nature of
the area and the low production from nearby properties,
the examining team concluded that there would be very
1ittle likelihood of finding a significant amount of
uranium by the proposed exploration.

Geole

The following is guoted from the Field Team report:





"The claims are situated on the top and on the
northwest side of Mineral Mountain which slopes

steeply down to the Dolores River below. Exposed

rocks range from the Burro Canyon formation of the
lower Cretaceous on the top of the mountain to the
bottom of the Chinle formation of the upper triassic
near the Dolores River, The exposed rocks on the

Clear View claims range from Burro Canyon formation,
through the Brushy Basin member of the Morrison
formation to the third sandstone rim above the

bottom of the Salt Wash member of the Morrison
formation. All known ore in the region occurs in the
Salt Wash member, In the vicinity of the Clear View
claims the Salt Wash is about 430 feet thick and
contains from 8 to 10 rims, Mineralization appears

to be confined to the third to sixth rims of sandstone
lenses, At the Horseshoe Mine, adjacent to the Clear
View claims on the east, the mineralization is in the
fourth and fifth rims, which in some places, are
distinct sandstone lenses and in other places merge into
one thick rim, The Salt Wash member is exposed on surface
in the northwestern four-fifths of the Clear View No, 1
claim, The rest of the surface of the claim group -
consists of Brushy Basin member of the Morrison
formation and Burro Canyon formation. '

"Mine workings consist of two 10-foot adits and a 70-
foot adit driven into the fourth sandstone rim,
Production amounts to one truck load of rock showing
uranium mineralization which was rejected at the mill
because it was too low grade, Production from the
adjoining Horseshoe workings are 1357 tons running from
+12 to ,21 percent U 08 and 1,07 to 1,90 percent V205.
The Mucho Grande ming, about one mile northwest produced
693 tons averaging .19 percent U30g and 2,03 percent

+ VXOs. The Uncle Sam mine, east of the Mucho Grande
produced 226 tons averaging .24 percent U Og and 2.08
percent V30g. No other production of note has been made
from the galt Wash sandstones in this area, and the
production from these three mines apparently marks an
ore trend that passes east of the Clear View property."

Commodity Committee Members' comments:

U, S. Bureau of Mines

John E, Crawford, April 21, 1955 and M. O, Hosted,
Washington representative of the Atomic Energy

-2





Commission, concur with the Field Teamfs recommenda~
tion that the application be denied because of the
unfavorable nature of the area,

U. S. Geological Survey

R. D, Trace, April 20, 1955, states that the reasons
for denial are well summarized in the Field Team
reports: (1) ore-bearing sandstone too thin, (2)
known deposits too small and spotty, and (3) proposed
program has no real objective,

Rare and Miscellaneous Metals Division ~ Ernest VWm, Ellis, ZApril 27, 1955

In view of the Field Team's report and the comments
of the Uranium Commodity Committee members, this
Division recommends that the subject application

should be denied,
il 1P

Ernest Wm, Ellis, Chief
Rare and Miscellaneous
Metals Division
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UNITED STATES s T
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIORs: Lrsrals Adaialstration

. RECE]UEN
'BUREAU OF MINES DB 9 9 1955
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. TR
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April 21, 1955

Memorandum

To: Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

From: Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: Field Team report of examination, DMEA Docket 3635, Western
0il Fields, Inc., Clear View Claims, San Miguel County,
Colorado - : '

I have reviewed the Field Team report of examination, DMEA
Docket 3635, Western 0il Fields, Inc., Clear View Claims, San Miguel
County, Colorado; and I have discussed it with Joseph Os Hpsted,
Washington representative of the Atomic Energy Commission,

We concur with the Field Team's recommendation that the |
application for assistance be denied because of the unfavorable
nature of the area,

. The report is being forwarded to the Chief, Division of
Minerals, in accordance with the routing slip attached thereto,

2 John oCrav;%
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. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

April 20, 1955 oy i
/'\:"\‘ID ~
Re: DMEA-3635 K80 1955
i Western 0il Fields, g
Inc.

Clear View Claims
Horseshoe Group )
S San Miguel Co., Colo.
Memorandum ‘
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: R. D. Trace, U. S. Geological Survey '
Subject: Review of Field Team report
The Field Team réconmends denial of the subject applicationi
I concur, ﬁoléheMéﬂy! The reasons for denial are well summarized
in the Field Team reports: 'l) ore-bearing sandstones toqjhin, 2)
known dépos_:ig.ts too small and épqggy; and 3) proposed program has 1"5)
real objective. I might add that the area looked a "might hungry” to

me in 1951,

R. D. Trace
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 UNITED STATES o iy
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - “EETED
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION SRR
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. o
22l4 New Customhouse '
Denver 2, Colorado April 12, 1955

Memorandum”
Tos Secretary to the Operating Committee, DeMeE.A.
Froms DeMeEsAe Field Team, Region ITI

Subject: Report of Examination, DMEA Docket 3635 (Uranium) -
Western Oil Fields, Inc. Clear View Claims
San Miguel County, Colorado

Enclosed are the original and three copies of the report pertain-
ing to the above applicatione.

Because of the unfavorable nature of the area, we recommend that
the application be denied.

W\mm

W. Me Traver:

Encse ' - K. Ne Harshman

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTER

2/ A0-55

(date)






. UNITED STATES ' “~\ o »p“‘ .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AR g .
’ ' BUREAU OF MINES . :

S o an; .:0;‘:0?{37
| : Benver Federal Cente
TRANSMITTED  Bemrs feteil Goner

il bula

- APR 121885 “ Mh@; 1955 uﬂ s
B '- SERNGORTI e
s » o o 2 goe
"f%er W, M. Traver, Executive Offieer, TEA z_zcid Tesn, Region I1I

Fyoms John ¥, ’mv,‘mmt m:maor .

Subject: ZEngineering Meport, Docket No. IMEA 3635 (Ureunium), Clear View.
atgp of Claims, Westera Ol Fields, Inc., San Miguel County,
M « . . ‘ , ‘ B
: Buclosed is the original and 10 eopies of the Swmary, Con-
clusions: and Recoumendations prepared by B. R, fhave, geologist, and
Carl Belser, Mining Engineer, and the originsl and 10 copies of an
*;?imriu Beport prepared by Carl Belser soverinmg Docket No. DMEA
. Western Oll Fields, Ins. applied for exploration sssistamce
v %o aid in explorimg the Clear View group by 34,810 feet of dismend
~ drilitng st & total estimated eost of $152,816.00. Because of the
vafsvorable nature of the area and the low production from nearey .
properties, the examiuing teanm coneluded that there would be very
little 1tkelihood of finding & signifiocsut smount of uranium by the
- proposed exploration, o : S :

It 1e reccumended that this application ba dented. .

- 'JOHN F, SHAW
~ Johm ¥. ghaw
' mxumn '
ée 19 _
DMRA. 3635

arefun

S . o : _ o E ;Reviewéd by L
@ . T A - DMEA' OPERATING COMMITTEE
’6/‘525)6:3—§

{ date_)
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DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATTON ADMINISTRATION.
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" REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REGION III

DMEA 3635
Clear View group of claims

‘Western 01l Fields, Inc,

San Miguel Couﬁty, Colorado

Uranium

Do R, Shawe, Geologist
Geological Survey

Carl Belser, Mining Engineer
. Bureau of Mines
February 25, 1955 Reviewed by
. DMEA OPERATING COMMITTER
Y-20-s5%

(date)
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DMEA 3635

CLEAR VIEW GROUP OF CLAIMS
_WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INCG .
SAN MIGUEL, CQUNTY, CQLO.

boe 23 Whierais Attt
AEGE ey
A =

RN (e Yot

Summary, Coneclusions, and Recommendations |

- -~

By D. R, Shawe
Geologist
Geological Survey

Carl Belser
Mining Engineer
Bureau of Mines

Reviewed by

DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

H_206-S55

(date)





DMEA 3635 —

. CLEAR VIEW GROUP OF CLAIMS b 2 iy Ui,
_WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC, o T

SAN MIGUEL COUNTY, CCLO. DR e

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECGMMENDATIONS

"By D. R. Shawe and Carl Belser

Western Oil Fields, Inc., R. M, Barnholt, Sr., President,

1827 Grant Street, Demver, Colo., ﬁas‘appliéd for Defense Minerals
Exploration Administration aid in exploring the Clear View group

by 34,410 feet of diemond drilling at a total estimated cost of
$152,816.00.

, A field investigation was made on February 17, 1955, by an examin-
ing team from the Geological Survey and the Bureau of Mines. Lewis D.
Anderson, qonsultaﬁt mining.eﬁgineer, accompénied.the team and“repré;
sented the applicant,

The Clear View group is in sec.'s 5, 6, 7, and 8, T. 42 N., R 17 W.,
New Mexico principal meridian, Mineral Mbuntaiﬁ mining érea, San Miguel
County, Colo.

The—claims are situated on the top and on the northwest side of
Mineral Mountain which slopes steeply down té the Dolores River below.
Exposed rocks range from the Burro Canyon formation of the lower
Cretaceous on the top of the mountain to the bottom of the Chinle forma-
tion of the upper triassic near the Dolores River, The expésed rocks
on the Clear View claims range from éurro Canyon forﬁation, through the
Brushy Basin member of the Morrison formation to the third sandstone
rim aﬁoﬁe the bottom of the Salt Wash member of the Morrison formation.

Rovizwed oy
DIEA OPERATING COMUITTTH -

Y30 -55
(date)






All known ore in the region occurs in the Salt Wash member. In the
vicinity of the Clear View claims the Salt Wash is about 430 feet thick
and contains from 8 to 10 rims. Mineralization appears to be confined to
the third to sixth iims or sandstone lenses. At the Horseshoe Mine,
adjacent to the Clear View élaims on the east, the mineralization is in
the fogrth and fifth rims, which in some places, are distinct sandstone
lenses and in other places merge into one thick rim. The Salt Wash
member is exposed on surface in the northwestern four;fiftﬁs of the
Clear View No. 1 claim., The rest of the surface of the claim group con-
sists of Brushy Besin member of the Morrison formation and Burro Canyon
foﬁmation;

Mine workings consist of two lo;foot adits and a TO-foot adit driven
into the fourth sandstone rim. Production amounts to one truck load of
rock showing uranium mineralization which was rejected at the mill be-
cause it was too low§grade. . Production from the adjoining Horseshoe
workings are. 1357 tons ruhning from .12 to .21 percent U308‘and 1.07 to
1.90 percent V205. The Mucho Grande mine, about one mile northwest
produced 693 tons avéraging .l§ percent U308 and 2.03 percent VQOS. The
Uncle Sam mine, east of the Mucho Graude produced 226 tons averaging
.24 percent U308 and 2.08 percent VQOSQ. No other production of note has
been made from the Salt Wash sandstones in this area, and the production
from these three mines aﬁparently:marks an ore trend that pasées east
of the Clear View property.

The applicants propésal called for 13,710 feet (30 holes) of Stage I
diemond drilling and 20,700 feet (45 holes) of StageTII diamond drilling.
at a total estimated cost of $152,816.00. -

Because of the unfavorabie nature of the area and the low production
from ﬁearby properties the examining team recommends that the application

be denied.





DMEA 3635

CLEAR VIEW GROUP OF CLAIMS
_WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC.
SAN. MIGUEL COUNTY, GQLO.
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Engineering Report

By Carl Belser
Mining Engineer
Bureau of Mines

Reviewed by .
DMEA OPER._A_TING COMMITTEE

4-20-5s5

(dato) B
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. DMEA 3635 .

CLEAR VIEW GROUP OF CLATMS
_WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC.
SAN, MIGUEL COUNTY, COLO?

ENGINEERING REPORT
"By Carl Belser

INTRODUCTION

Western Oil Fields, Inc., 1827 Grant Street, Demver, Colo., on
December 31, i95§; submitted an applicatiog for Defense Minerals
Exploration Administration assistance on the Cleér View group of claims
in San Miguel County, Colérado. The DMEA application requested aid in
completing 34,410 feet (75 holes) of diamond drilling at an estimated
total cost of $152 816.00 - Government participation 75 percent, or
$114,612.00. The proposed exploration was to test- the upper 230 feet
of the Salt Wash member of the Morrison formation for uranium mineral-
ization.

A joint field examinatioq was made by a Geological Survey and
Bureau of Mines exsmining team on February 17, 1955. -The examining team
as a result of their 1nvestigationé, recommended that the application

be denied,.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Lewis D. Anderson, consuiting mining éngineer, accompanied the
examining téam“and represented the #pplicant.
W. P. Williams, geologist, Colorado Plateau District,_Geology Survey,
Grand”JuﬁétIon, Colo., assigned D. R. Shaae, geolégist,ﬂtovﬁaké the
examination as the Geological Survey member of the team, Shawe was accompanied

by 0. T, Marsh and W, P, Williams, geologists, Geological Survey,

~
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The Atomic Energy Commission wes consulted regarding the area before

the eiamiﬁation was made.

LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND CLIMATE
The Clear View éréﬁﬁvébnsisis'ofih'unbééeﬁiédAélaims in a solid
block about 3,000 feet long and 1,250 feet wide in sec.'s 5, 6, 7, and 8,
T, k2 N;, R 17 W., New Mexico principal meridiasn, San Miguel County, Colo.,

" (figs. 1 and 2),
) The claims are high up on the east rim of the Dolores River, about
three-fifths of the area being along the steep slopé below the rim,
Altitudes range from 6,600 feet to 7,500 feet.

A fair 5 mile access road connects the Clear View No. 1 claim with
a dirt road in Disappbintment Valley from whence State Highway 80 is
5 miles distant; Naturita ie 41 miles north, the Vanadium Corporation
mill is 56.1 miles north, and Uravan is 66,7 miles north. .Norwood is
50.1 miles east and Ridgeway is 91.5 miles east. Grand Junction is
157 miles northeast.

Labor, supplies, and light equipment can be obtained at Naturita,
Norwoéd, and Uravan, Heavy equipment can be obtained in Grand Junction.
The nearest railroad is the Denver and Rio Grande Western at Ridgeway.
Ore depots are located near Naturita and in Uravan.

Pinion, suitable for some mine uses, grows on the property. Large
native timbefs and dimension lumber can be purchased in the local fowns;

Annual rainfall is light and the country is classed as semi-arid.
Winter snowfalls seldom exceed 6 inches and mining operations can be
maintained the Yyear around. Water for driliing purposes can be obtained

from local reservoirs about 3 miles distant or from Diséppointment Valley,.

Water for domestic use can be trucked from Naturita ér Slick Rock. -

— -
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SCALE IN MILES
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FIGURE 1 ~ LOCATION MAP,

-

CLEAR VIEW GROUP OF CLAIMS, WERSTERN OIL
DMEA 3635

FIELDS, INC., SAN MIGUEL COUNTY, COLO.
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HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

The Clear View claims.were located by W. E. Lyen in 1943 for
vanadium but it was not untdl the Govermment buying schedules were
introduced in 1948 that the area became of interest. Three édits,
aggregating 90 feet in length, were driven into the fourth and f£ifth
rims on the Clear View No. 1 claim and one truck load of uranium ore was
shipped but the ore was rejected at the mill because it was too low in
grade, Adjoining thé Clear View group on the east are the Horseshoe
mines Nos. 1, 3, 5, and 7. About 5,000 feet northwést and écross a steep
canyon”is the Mucho Grande mine and 2500 feet east of the Mucho Grande

is the Uncle Sem mine. The production from these properties follow:

Dry % %

Mine Tons U308 V205
Horseshoe No. 1 294 .86 .20 1.50
Horseshoe No. 3 28,30 Jd2 1.24
Horseshoe No. 5 885.61 .21 1.90
Horseshoe No. 7 148,35 .16 1.09
Uncle Sam 266,28 .2k 2.08
Mucho Grande ' 692,51 , .19 2.03

Two men are employed on the Horseshoe properties at this time,

OWNERSHIP AND EXTENT
The property consists of 4 unpatented claims containing approxi-
mately 77.3 acres in sec.'s 5, 6, 7, and 8, T. b2 N., R 17 W., New
Mexico principal meridian, San Miguel County; Colo. The claims are
recorded in the office of the County Clerk and Recorder of San Miguel

County, Colo. as follows:





June 15, 1954,

o o '

Original Amended :
_ Date Date . Date Date
Claim Book Page Discovered Recorded Book Page Amended Recorded

Clear View No. 1 17k 272 6/1/43 6/21/43 231 397 3/5/5% 3/12/5h

Clear View No. 2 1Tk 273 6/20/43  6/21/43 231 398 3/5/54 3/12;51;

Clear View No. 3 17k 273 6/19/43  6/21/43 231 399 3/5/5h 3/12/54

Clear View No. 4 17k 27k 6/21/43  6/21/k3 231 koo 3/5/54 3/12/5h4
The claims were originally located by W. E. Lyen and amended by

Joe pélaney, Johnson and Peiffer, and Hugo W. Johnmson. Affidavits of

labor were filed as follows:

Date : Signer
September 25, 1945 Warren Lyen
November 2, 1946 Warren Lyen
April 25, 1947 | " W. E. Lyen
July 1, 1948 ’ W. E. Lyen
i 1949 _ None,

June 28, 1950 - W. E, Lyen

June 30, 1951 C. J. Moyniham
July 3, 1952 C. J. Moyniham
June 30, 1953 E, V. Cockram

June 17, 1954 Joe Delaney
| A sheriffs certificate (purchasé under lease) to Charles J. Moynihsm
dated April 30, 1951 is recq§ded in Book 216, Page 52.
A mining deed from Charles J. Moynihem to Joe Delaney, et al, made
on January 22, 1954, is recorded in Book 216, Page 555.
' A five year lease with renewal provisions was granted by Joe Delaney,

and Johnson and Peiffer (a partnership) to Western Oil Fields,.Inc:, on

DESCRIPTION OF DEPOSITS
A1l known ore deposits in the Morrison formation in the ares occur
in the upper 230 feet of the Salt Wash formation. In the immediate

vicinity of the Clear View claims the ore occurs in the fourth and fifth

sandstone lenses or rims.,
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A small lense of ore was opened by a TO-foot adit on the Clear View

No. 1 claim, This lense appears to have been about 20 feet long by 10

feet wide., An 18-inch sample taken by Lewis D. Anderson from the lense

» is reported to have assayed 0.13 percen£ Ux0, hand 3.00 percent VaOc.
348 , 2v5

However, the truck load of ore that vas rejected at the mill, was taken
from this lehse. The ore, where mined in the Horseshoe mine to the east,
appeared to be about 2hrinchés thick, The sandstone.lense ranges from
10 to 30 feet thick and is light in colér. The mudstone is green but
becomes brownish-red towards the southwest corner of the Clear View No. 1

claim.

MINABLE ORE RESERVES .

There are no known minable ore reserves on the property.

PRESENT STATUS

§§g}ora%iéﬁ“éﬁdmbé§éiopment

Development consists of a TO-foot"and'two 10-foot adits.,

Mining and Milling Equipment and Other Facilities

There is no mining or miliing equipment on thé property and the

only facility consists of an access road which traverses the lower part

of the Clear View No. 1 claim,

PROPOSED EXPLORATION
The epplicant proposeé“£6béiﬁléféﬁﬁﬁéhéiéims by 75 diamond drill
holes'to be d:illed in two stages. Stage I consisted of 13,710 feet
(30 holes) of drilling to be drilledathrough the upper 230 feet of the
Salt Washiqpmber of the Morrison formation. Stage II consisted of

20,700 feet (45 holes) of drilling to delineate possible ore found im

-

Stage I drilling.,
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ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT
. . The application, as submitted, included all estimated costs.

Estimated Cost of Drilling

The ﬁbplicant expects to subcontfact all Bﬁlldozing, blasting, and
drilling‘tb inﬂeﬁendent‘éontractoré. Non-core drilling has been estimatéd
at $2.00 a foot, and core driiling at $2.25 fo $4.25 a foot, depending
on'aepth. The applicants estimated coéts, which have not been broken

down into sﬁages, follows:

Indqpendent.Contracts

Stage I non-core drilling 8,370 feet at $2.00/ft. $16,780.00
Stage I core drilling (0-200 ft.) 870 feet at $2.25/ft - 1,957.50
Stage I core drilling«é200-300 ft.g 450 feet at $2.50/ft 1,125.00
Stage I core drilling (300-400 ft.) 650 feet at $2.75/ft 1,787.50
Stage I core drilling (400-500 ft.) 1,310 feet at $3.25/ft 4,257.50
Stage I core drilling (500-600 ft.) 1,450 feet at $3.75/ft 5,437.50
Stage I core drilling (600-T700 ft.) 590 feet .at $U.25/ft . 2,507.50
Stage II non-core drilling 12,627 feet at $2.00/ft 25,254.00

Stage II core drilling (0-200 ft.) 1,242 feet at $2.25/ft 2,794.50
“ Stage II core drilling (200-300 ft.). 621 feet at $2.50/ft 1,552.50
Stage IT core drilling (300-400 ft.) 1,035 feet at $2.75/ft 2,846.25
Stage II core drilling (400-500 ft.) 2,070 feet at $3.25/ft 6,727.50
Stage II core drilling (500-600 ft.; 2,277 feet at $3.75fft 8,538.75
Stage II core drilling (600-700 ft.) 828 feet at $L4.25/ft 3,519.00

Reaming for casing 8400 feet at $1.50/ft A 12,600.00
Bulldozing roads and drill sites. 66 days at $100.00/day 6,600.00
Blasting (compressor, labor, explosives) 50 days at :

: . . $50.00/day 2,500.00

 Total independent contractors - $106,785.00

Labor and Supervision

~ Labor
Draftsman 50 hrs./mo. 600 hrs. at $3.00/br. 1,800.00
' Typist 25 hrs./mo - 300 hrs. at $2.25/hr.. 675.00
Sampler and field assistant . .
300 days at $15.00/day - 4,500.00
Supervision ‘ |
X
Geo-Engineering 12 mountsh at $900.00/mo. 10,800.00

. Total labor and supervision A - $17,775.00





Operating materiale and supplies

Office supplies, map and drill log reproductions
and other correspondence with DMEA at $150.00
a month for 12 monthh .
Survey stakes and other field supplies

-

Total operating materials and supplies

Operating equipment

None

Initiasl rehabilitation and repairs

None

New buildings, installations, etc,

©4 Trailer houses for ﬁroject personnel at
$150,00 per month rental - 12 mouths

Total new buildings, installations, ete.

Miscellaneous

- Accounting expenses 12 months at $100.00/mo.
Payroll taxes 10 percent of $581 25 for 12 months

Total miscellaneous

Contingencies

Independent contractors - 15 percent, or
Labdbr and supervision - 15 percent, or

~ Operating materials and supplies - 20 percent, or
New buildings, installations, etec., - 20 percent, or
Miscellaneous - 50 percent, or

Total contingencies -

Total esiimated cost of diamond drilling

' Average cost per foot for 34,410 feet of drilling

SUMMARY COST OF PROJECT

Diamond drilling 34,410 feet at $h 38 a foot
350 assays at $6 00 each

Total estimated cost of project

Govermment participation - 75'percent, or

$ 1,800.00
100.00

$ 1,900.00

1,800.00
$ 1,800.00

1,200,00
700,00 -

$ 1,900.00

16,017.75 -

2,666.25
380.00
360.00

950.00

$20,374.00

$150,534.00

$4.38

$150,716.00

. 2,100.00

$152,816.00

$11u,612;oo

Labor, supervision, and contingency estimates are high and would be





cut about $12,000.00 by an engineer's estimate of costs.

CONCLUSIONS
The claims appear to be just west of the maein ore trend and the
A0E.C; production records for the nearby mines in the area is only

6.8 percent of the amount stated in the application,

RECOMMENDATIONS
In view of the unfavoraﬁiéﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiétéfﬂﬁhe area as determined by

the field examination, it is recommended that the application be denied.

\





y IN REPLY REFER TO: E

, _ N R DME A
| _UNITED STATES . ... . Date Reg'd,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR N ' :
petenss NuSEO BRI MR G st PR 1L 1955
" .. Demver Yederal Ceater . . BUREA 4
, Mo R , U OF MINES
Mm, Me o Denver, Co]orudo '
aprt) 8, 1955
i 1'“?4
 TRANSH 1
APP 12 i955
W\m o
Te: mmm,mm

Prom: 5. !. mm

x- mzm 3655 (m-mm) wm«m oi. mm,
st m Tiew claims, Sen Nigusl Cematy, Celorads

: muamwwmaum»mmun.n.m,_

a.&mmmmm,mmmwmarmmm-

dectnrmrtr.. S | , :
mm emlw tbat the mm I.emo on m am vm

| mw sre sat thick enough to ¥: favorible for wrspive ore mits,

mmmiumoxmcuh-mmnm
m& mwmmkmmimummu:; :
eralized ¢r faversble trewnis. ¥e, Wm, maumas deaial

" the mlimm for up&mtm M&m

¥ tm y:&th mq, reemmtm.

Raclosres (10)

R ENHarshmané.arh

Rcviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTER

/7/ —~H0 -~ ss’

(date)






WEETAL PEpe S
B i 8ITg

. e A . EE@EIT/ED‘ ’

Aﬁﬁ G 1655
e Y, 8.
@E?éi%@& SURVED
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. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
COLORADO PLATEAU DISTRICT
P. 0. BOX 360

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO
March 28, 1955

Memorandum
To: E. N. Harshman, DMEA Field Team, Region III

From: W. P. Williams
Subject: DMEA 3635, Western 0il Fields, Inc., Clear View claims,

San Miguel County, Colorado

Transmitted -herewith are 11 copiés of a geologic report and
.accompanyihglmaps by D. R. Shawe covering the subject épplication,
and the brocﬁureﬂ

Shawe recommends that DMEA-assistance be denied as: 1)
the sandstone lensés in the ore-bearing zone are.too thin to be favor-
;ble for large ore bodies, 2) the known ore deposits in the area are
small and scattered, and 3) the applicant proposes a drilling prograﬁ
which would not test for & known mineralized or favorable trend.

I conéur with Shawe's recommendation that DMEA assistance pé
denied. |

The E#ploration Divis;onvof the Atomic Energy Commission,
Grand Junctién Operations 6ffice, was asked for its ald and adviée in

evaluating the property.

/

For W. P. Williams
Geologist
o ‘ Reviewed by
TEM /mlr - , ' DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

Enclosures | , | ?/" 2085

(date)
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DMEA 3635 , Western Oil Fields, Inc., Clear View claims
San Miguel County, Colorado -

. Uranium .
Geologic Report

by

Daniel R. Shawe
U. S. Geological Survey

March 25, 1955

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

’7‘&20’55,",

(date)






INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Western 011 Fields, Inc., 1927 Grant Street, Demver, Colorado, has
submitted an application, prepared by Geo-Engineering, 304 Main St.,
Grand Junction, Colorado, to the Defense Minerals Explorstion Administra-
fion. The gpplication, Docket No. 3735, requests DMEA assistance in
exploring for uranium ore on the Clear View group of claims, Horseshoe
area, secs. 5, 6, 7, and 8, T. 42 N., R. 17 W., Slick Rock mining district,
San Miguel County, Colorado (fig. 1). |

The claims were examined on February 17, 1955, in company with Carl
Belser, U. S. Bureau of Mines representative, W. P. Williams and O. T.
Marsh of the U, S. Geological Survey, and Lewis D. Anderson, engineer
for Geo-Engineering‘and representative for the applicant.

After field examination of the Clear View group of claims, it is
recommended that DMEA assistance to explore the élaims be denied for
these. reasons: i) the sandstone lenses in the oré-béaring zone are too
thin to be favorable for large ore bodies, 2) the known ore deposits
in the general area of the claims are small and scattered, and 3) the
applicant proposes a wildcat drilling progrem which is not testing for a

known minerslized or favorable trend.
GEOLOGY AND ORE DEPOSITS

The Clear View group is on the northeast flank of the Dolores anti-
cline, about 2 miles from the axis of the anticline. The claims are
underlain by the Lower Cretaceous Burro Canyon formation and Upper

Jurassic Brushy Basin and Salt Wash members of the Morrison formation (fig.2).





The top of the Burro Canyon formation on the Clear View claims has been
removed by erosion and the remaining thickness of the formation is
proBably no more than 150 feet; the formation consists of thick con-
glomeratic sandstones and interbedded mudstones. The Brushy Basin
member of the Morrison formation, which is exposed on fhe stéep slope
near the west edge of the group and on a gentler slope at the east edge
of the group, comprises about 300 to 350 feet of reddish and greenish
mudstones with minor siltstones, sandstones, and conglomerates concen-
trated near the base of the member. Underlying the Brushy Basin member
and exposed only on the steep slope at the west edge of the Cleﬁr.View
group is the 350- to 4LOO-foot thick Salt Wash member of the Morrison
formation which consists of reddish and greenish gray sandstones and
mudstones. The middle Salt Wash sandstone lenses form the only known -
mineralized zone in this part of the Slick Rock district.

| A T0-foot adit driven on the Cleaf View No. 1 claim exposes thin
minéralized rock, but no production has came from this working (fig. 2).
At the adit the ore-bearing sandstone is about 12 feet thick and rests
on one-half to 1 foot of greenish gray mudstone above reddish brown
mudstone. Above the sandstone 8 feet of reddish brown and greenish
gray mudstone1underlies & higher sandstone about 12 feet thick. About
800 feet northeast of the Clear View No. 1 adit on the Horseshoe No. 7
claim the lower sandstone exposed at the Clear View is about 20 feet
thick and lies on 3 to b feet of greenish gray mudstone. Greenish gray

mudstone with sparse reddish brown mudstone 2 to 5 feet thick lies





above this sandstone and below a sandstone 30 feet thick which contains
the Horseshoe No. 7 ore body (fig. 2). The sandstones at the Horseshoe
No. 7 mine merge and pinch out to the north; a sandstone lens of about
35 feet maximum thickness at the same stratigraphic horizon 2,000 feet
north of the Clear View No. 1 claim and on the far wall of the canyon
re-entrant (fig. 3) contains workings of the Horseshoe Nos. 1, 3, and 5
claims.

The Mucho Grande and Uncle Sam Mines 1 mile northwest and north of
the Clear View gro;p are in a sandstone layer stratigraphically near
the middle of the Salt Wash member; this layer is probably at the same
horizon as the Horseshoe claims.

Study of the oré-bearing zone indicates the favorableness of theb
ore-bearing san&stone decreases progressively to the south frqm the
vicinity of the Horseshoe claims, énd the sandstone is unfavorable for
ore at the Clear View group.

Production from the Horseshoe area has been small, and ore deposits
are small and scattered. From 1948 through December, 1954, production

from the aresa has been as follows:

Claim Tons %0308 %V_0

2°5

Horseshoe No. 1 294.86 © .20 1.50
No. 3 28.30 A2 1.24

No. 5 885.61 .21 1.90

No. T 148.35 .16 1.09

Uncle Sam 226.28 24 2.08

Mucho Grande . 692.51 .19 2.03





PROPOSED EXPLORATION

A $152,816.00 drilling project is proposed. A total of about 75
holes would be drilled. The first 30 holes would be in fences about
500 -feet epart, with holes at intervals of sbout 200 feet on the fences.
The remaining holes would be used to offset the holes deemed most favofable

{

by the applicant.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that this application be denied for thevfouawing.
reasons: 1) all Salt Wash sandstone units exposed on the property have
unfavorable thicknesses; 2) known ore deposits in the area are small
ana scattered; 3) the applicant proposes a wildcat drilling program which

is not testing for & known mineralized or favorable trend.
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'(‘-Iamr View Clain Grcup

‘ ”i@:‘ County, Colasad g
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s The mm.am applicatlm is rerermd to your off:l.ce for
. aither a field examisation and reporb on %,ne nroposed project or for
' nvmw and recommendationse. '

Tour report shordd co*m.der and cover the pointe enumerated -
4n the encloced coples of memoranda fror Mre fe In Neweorb and Mr.
-~ John E. Crewford, both dated Januery 20, 1955, members of the Uranium
. Commodity Committee. In addition, the proposed project and your
o recanrandations should be discussed with the u:splorat;j,m {dvicdion of
T the Ak L, 8t Crand Juncbion, Colormdo..

) : LI your offme recmmms e&ther the program as sutmitted
‘or an altemte ona approved by the Applicant, please furnich the .
. .necessary infarmation to draft a cantract. Tn this cornectlon, the
- 'AppHpant ehould be instructed to furnich the requived number of ° :
" exmeuted Owmer's Consent to Lien (Form MF-203, revised dnly 1y 3.951;),
as the one submitted with the application is out of date. :

P H¥p, Kingts memorandum dated Jamary 10, 1955, atated ome
copy of the application was retained in ;,our cffiee :

T Sipcerely 3011:'3,

George G, Seﬁﬂdg@

 Chelmen, Opersting cmtm -:"‘é)
FLKnouse/gle 1-26-55
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' ' IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY RECES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. o M' 27

bu.
Luisi; efJ‘&?“&lm@aw

Jinerals Adminiggs,
ey ation

?w@d
January 20, 1955

Re: DMEA-3635
Western 0il Fields,
Inc.
(Clear View Claims)
San Miguel Co., Colo.

Memorandum"” : $152,816 - Uranium
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration .
From:  E. L. Newcomb, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application

The applicant has proposed a two-stage drilling project to
explore a favorable ore horizon in the upper 200 feet of the Salt
Wash member. Stage I would consist of 30 holes and Stage II an
additional U5 holes. Although the Stage I holes are located on
Plate I, the applicant considers these locations to be tentative and

subject to change as drilling progresses.

No previous drilling has been done on the property; how-
ever, a 65 foot drift on the Clear View No. 1l claim produced & small
amount of low grade uranium ore. An 18 inch sample taken by Geo-
Engineering is reported to have assayed 0.13% U308 and 3% V20s.

The application refers to the production from the Horse-
shoe claims, but these are not identified on any of the application
meps. The Mucho Grande and Uncle Sam mines are referred to as near-
by mines which are producing from the upper Salt Wash. As these
mines are 4-5,000 feet from the Clear View claims they may not have
too much significance in our consideration of the applicant's prop-
erty.

Inasmuch as the Clear View claims have evidence of uranium
mineralization, I recommend this application be referred to the
Field Team for their review and recommendations.

E . Z Nowepml

E. L. Newcomb
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LTI OF TOE TR
_ UNITED STATES uwe o wringrels Cdminioiretsa
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR SEUEED
BUREAU OF MINES e & & 15C5

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

January 20, 1955

Memorandum v

Tos Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
Uranium Commodity Gor’mitt_ee, Room Lhli5

Froms John E. Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: DMEA application, Docket 3635, Western 0il Fields, Inc.,
1827 Grant Street, Denver, Colorado ,

I have reviewed the subject application and have discussed

it with Joseph O. Hosted, representative of the Atomic Energy Commis-
sion. _

In order to better evaluate the proposed exploration program
we recommend that the information mentioned in paragraph 6 on page 5

of the supplementary data attached to the application be requested from the
applicant., Paragraph 6 states:

"Geologic data, gathered from U,S5.G.S. and other
maps and pamphlets and from surface and wderground

studies, furnish evidence that an exploration project
on the Clear View Group can be justified."

Your attention is called to the fo

_ llowj.ng‘statement in para-
graph 5 on page 1 of the supplementary data o

attached to the application:

"Acknowledgment of the help received during pre-
paration of the DMEA application is hereby made to

Messrs. W, M. Williams and Shawe of the United States
Geological Survey,.....t , '

W &G
¢ John E. Crawford
- Attachment

Copy to: Branch of Rare and Precious Metals
‘ Division of Minerals

J. 0, Hosted (2)

J. E. Crawford

Files





Memorandum
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region w
From: Chief, Operation's Control and Statistics‘Division

'Subject: Assignment of Docket Numger
There is listed béLOW'thé assigned docket number to

an application recently received ffom Region ivf
: g e

DMEA _ 3635 wWestern 0il Fields, Inc.

RoBert E. Adans,
Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D. C. . . ) 72149





. Qeo~Engineering A January 13, 1955

304 Main Street S Sub et :
Grand Junction, Colorado R R::Jeﬁlew%:*gizup

Exploration Assistance

Gentlemens

The receipt of your application dated Decemher»Bl,QIQSb

'for exploration assistance under- the Defense Productiqn Act of 1950,

as amended, is hereby acknowledged

Your application has been assigned Docket Number [mmm,aégs
and referred to the Rare and Miscellaneous Division,

Kindly jdentify all future correspondence relating to your
applicatibn by.fhis docket numbe;.

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Adams, Chief
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

. \

60932
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UNITED STATES _, _
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR™ " ~ . .
. Yerch 3, DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ] ‘ .
i WASHINGTON 25, D. C. SR

224 New Customhouse %ﬁ
Denver 2, Colorado : Eﬁ§h3= Jenuary 10, 1955

Memorandum

To: Secretary to the Operating Committee
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: Executive Officer, IMEA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: (Uranium), Application of the Western 0il Fields, Inc.,
' Clear View Group, San Miguel County, Colorado

Enclosed are three copies of the subject application in the
amount of $152,816.00. One copy of the application is being retained

in this office.

s

Enclosures
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 DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION el L
= WASHINGTON 25, D. C. R
. 22’4 New Customhouse S T .
' Denver 2, eclorado o .7 January 10, 1955

" -Memorandum

To: = Becretary to the Opersting Committee =~ .
: . .Detense. Minerals Exploration Mlinistration

 From: Executive orficer, MA l'ield 'ream, Region IV

Subject: . (Uranium), Applicution ‘of the Western 0il l"ields, Inc.,
S CIear View Group, San Miguel Cmmty, Colorado .

o “ Enclosed are three copies of the subject application in the _
amount of $152 ,816.00. Ong copy of the applic:qticn is being retamed o
in this office; o S |

Enclosures

. Mo -
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;Revi;ﬁ;;g? 1052) UNITED *T ES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE‘R o A pDrored: o, 42-R1085.3.
' o DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION '

Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN

Docket No. .&m £ Qa.3635:---
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT, Jq 7 G TR TR or Mmeral | YO

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE, i tinijiiDige Received -. I/ Az SS"
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED* * - | Estimated c:ost/u 5,1,_3_1._6. __________________ -

i TEr 4 g 4 ”EPartlclpatlon (Government %) oo leeieoooo-.
uu [A’] J& NIV

I'N'STRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your
mailing address: _Y/@stern 011 Pields, Inc,, 1827 m&.ntmt;-MVM;-ﬁﬂmm-
.____--.(ﬂene._ﬂsm:gn__111--cnrmxgnndeuge__mndm-nplmatton_.&q__;(}mm____ eering, . -
’Mn.ﬁtmt.__ﬁxm.-,mmnnn.__m}lsmga)

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the’ State
in which incorporated or otherwise orgamzed

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnershlp, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General.—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing thls apphcatlon
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on ea.ch
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all requu-ed
information, state it on an accompanymg paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploratlon
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

8. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all

land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excludlng any land or interest in land wh1ch is
not to be included in the exploration project contract Clear View Pﬂ“nln-.ﬁn&n-.ﬂng.t ..... end NO.Q.

' ungatemed wining ciaim. Lower San *iguel ining District, Sen “iiguel County, uolo.

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known.
(c) State your 1nterest in the land whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract or otherwise

See Exhibits 2 through 7 of this report,

(d) If you are not the owner, submlt with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. - - : -

(e) If you own the land, descnbe any lieng or encumbrances on it

See Exhibits 2 ) through 7 of this report.

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for ea.ch recorded
location notice.

4. Physical description.—-(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being

conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
_operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reagsons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you. = .

(d) State the facts with respect to the access1b111ty of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
points.

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supphes, equipment, water, and power, ' 10—«561;;





Uranium

5. The e’a:plomtion project.’ State the mirneral or minerals for which yn‘sh to explore

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, 1ncludmg a map or sketch of the property showmg a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location' of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veing, ore-bearing beds, etc.

(¢) The work will start within __.§9 _____ days and be completed within -ll.% ..... months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the appllcant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drllhng, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) :Labor, supe'rmswn, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor; supervision and engineering and geological consultants.

(¢) Opemtmg materials and supplies-—Furnish an' itemized list, 1nclud1ng items of equlpment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment —Furnish an itemized hst of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(¢) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detaxled list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehablhtatlon or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
‘including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contmgencws .—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs. : .

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the p‘roposed prOJect in accordance with the regulations on
Government part1c1pat10n (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?, S

(b) How ‘do you propose to furmsh your share of ‘the costs?

@ Money D Useof equipinent 6wned by ybu - ‘ ther ”

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

'

 CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanymg papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief. . .

Dated __ December 31 - u 1054,

we;@ou Figijs, Inc. )

Pp—
.7 =" %..
=

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

u. 8. GDVEHNH!NT PRINTING OF"CI lFﬁMsl-l
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GEO~ENGINEERING
304 Main Street
Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PROJECT OF THE CIEAR VIEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR
VESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC., 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

INDEX
. Page
INTRODUCTION = = = = = o = o omom e e e = = 1
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ACKNOWIEDGMENTS = = = = = o ;- = ;e o o o= = o= 1
NAME OF APPLICANT = = = = = o ;e ;o o e e e = D
Officers = == = = = = =& = ;o . m . e w2
GENERAL - - T
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Outstanding Licns = = = = =« = « - - - o - o 3
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Geological Features = = = - - -« - - - - o - |
Stratigraphy = = =« = = - - ~ <« - & - &
Structurc = - - - -~ - - - - - - - - - |
Ore Deposits = = = = = = = =« - - - o o §
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Accessibility - - - - - - - - 5
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THE EXPLORATION PROJECT -~ -~ - - - 6
Mineral = =~ = = - ~ - —- - - - - - - - 2 §
Proposed Work - - - - - - - - - & - - = = 6
Proposed holes - = = = - - - - - - - < 6
Logging and Sampling = = = = = = - o« = = 6
Geologic Control of Drilling - - -~ - - - = 7
Drilling Plan = - = - =« - - - - o - - 7
Time of Exploration Projcct Contract = = - - - - 8
Ability of Applicant = - - - - - - - - - - —- 8
ESTTMATE OF COSIS — = - = = = — = o = — — - - _ 9
Independent Contracts - - - ~ - - - - - - - 9
Drilling - - - - e = = e e e e - =09
Bulldozing and Tractor - = = = - - - = - 9
Labor, Supcrvision and Consultants - — = - = -~ =10
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FOR LIST OF SCHEDULES, EXHIBITS, FIGURES, AND PLATES, SEE NEXT PAGE






GEO-ENGINEERING
304 Main Strcet
Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PROJECT OF THE CLEAR VIEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR
WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC., 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

LIST OF SCHEDULES

Title Schedule No.
Corc Drill Holec Depths ~ = = = = = = = = = = = 1
Corc Drilling Summary - = = = = = = = = = = =~ 2
Estimate to be Paid Independent Contractors - - - 3
Estimated Costs Under 6(a), & (b) & (c), 6(f) 6(g) - - i
Summary of Costs - = -~ =~ - - - - - - - 5

LIST OF FIGURES

Title Figure No,

Map of Uravan Mincral Belt Showing Location of
Clear View Group 1

Map Showing Dominant Oricntation of Fossil Logs and
Ore Rolls

Topographical Map of Clecar Viecw Group

Profile of Scction of Figurc 3

LIST OF PLATES

=w i

Title Plate Noj
Claim Map of Clear View Group Showing Location
of Stage I Drill Holes 1
Clear View Claim Map by F.V, Paddock, Profcssional
Engincer ' 2
LIST OF EXHIBITS
Title Exhibit No,.

Completed DMEA Form MF-103

Mining Deced to Hugo . Johnson & Co,

Mining Leasc to Western 0il Ficlds, Inc,

Amcndment of Mining Lease to Western Oil Fields, Inc,
Letter to Western 0il Ficlds, Inc.

Owner's Consent to Licn

Purchasc and Sale Agrecment to Vestern Oil Ficld, Inc,
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GEO-ENGINELRING
304 Main Street
Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PROJZCT ON THE CLEAR VIEW GROUP
Prepared for
WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC.
1827 Grant Street
Denver, Colorado

INTRODUCTION

This report, written by Geo-Engineering for the purpose of applying for DMEA
loan on the Clear View Group of claims, is prepared for VESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC,
DMEA Form MF~-103 has been signed and is attached as Exhibit 1, Numbers and letters
in front of the headings of this report refer to parts of the MF-103,

ABSTRACT

This report, with Form MF-103 (numbers and letters in front of headings used in
this report refer to parts of Form MF-103) attached as Exhibit 1, is an applicatien
for a Defense Mineral Exploration Administration project contract of the shert form or
unit cost type. 4 $152,816,00 project is recommended for exploring uranium lands in
western San Miguel County, Colorado. (See Schedule 5). A total of 34,410 feet of
core drilling is proposed on the Clear View Group of uranium claims in the Mineral
Mountain area of Colorado (see Figure 1). Unit cost of $L,38 per foot for core
drilling is estimated for the work., Not included in this unit cost is an estimated
$2,100,00 for custom assaying that is, however, included in the total proposed expend-
iture, Twenty-five percent of the toal expenditure or $38,20L.00 will be paid by .
VESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC.; the applicant., The Defense ilineral Exploration Administra=
tion is asked to loan $11k,612,00, . '

Location for 30 holes to be drilled in Stage I drilling is shown on Plate 1.
dAs the work progresses, however, it will likely become evident that some of the pro-
posed holes might fall in areas that are geologically unfavorable for ore, VESTERN
OIL FIELDS, INC. would, therefore, like the privilege of deciding whether any previous-
ly proposed hole should be drilled. It is requested that the footage saved where the
proposed holes are omitted, be transferred, with the permission of the DMEA Field
Team, to other parts of the Clear View Group that might be more favorable for ore.

The Clear View Group lies on the rim of the Dolores River Canyon just to the -
south of the "Uravan HMineral Belt" as defined by the United States Geological Survey
in their Bulletin 988-A (see Figure 1), Skilled labor, materials and equipment are
readily available in the Naturita-Uravan district. Personnel of Geo-Engineering will
act as consulting geologists for the project.

LCKNOWLEDGMENTS

Acknowledgment of the help received during preparation of this DMEA application
is hereby made to Messrs .M, Williams and Shawe of the United States Geological Survey,
My R,N Usher of the Lakalucre Mines, Inc, and to Mr, M,G.McGrath for his report on the
Lakalucre Mines, Inc. properties.

Page 1





GEO-ENGINEERING
30l Main Street .
Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PROJECT OF THE CLEAR VILEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR
WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC., 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

1, NAME OF APPLICANT

a., Western 0il Fields, Inc., 1827 Grant Street, Denver, Colorado., (Please
address all correspondence regarding application to Geo-Engineering, 30l Main Street,
Grand Junction, Colorado).

b. Vestern 0il Fields, Inc. is a Colorado corporation with its principal
address at 1827 Grant Street, Denver, Colorado.

c. The officers are:

President

" R, W, Barnholt, Sr.
1827 Grant Street
Denver, Colorado

Vice~President
W, B, Middlemist
1827 Grant Street
Denver, Colorado

Secretary-~Ireasurer
R. M, Barnholt, Jr.
1827 Grant Street
Denver, Colorado

d. Omitted - Not a partnership.
2, GENERAL

The following report, which is the completed DMEA application written in accord-—
ance with the instructions given in the DMEA Order No, 1, includes the completed form
MF-103 and all of the necessary substantiating papers.

'The letters and numbers used for the headings herein refer to the letters and »
numbers used on Form MF-103 as this report is designed to fill in the information that,
due to space limitations, could not be placed on the MF-103 form.

In accordance with instructions given on Form MF-103, this report will be filed,

in quadruplicate, at the office of Mr. W, H, King, Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team,
Region IV, 22l New Customhouse, Denver 2, Colorado. '

Page 2





GEO-ENGINEERING
30l lain Street

Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PROJECT OF THE CLEAR VIEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR

a., & b,

~ APPLICANT'S PROPERTY RIGHTS

WESTERN OIL FIZLDS, INC., 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

Legal Description and. Name of Property

Exploration work is to be performed on four unpatented mining claims referred to

in this report as the Clear View Group.

The claims are located in the unsurveyed part

of Township L2 North, Range 19 Vlest, New Mexico Principal Meridian, in thc Lower San

Miguel Mining District of San liguel County, Colorado.
J

6 and 7 if the G.L.O. Grid was’ completed. See Figure 3,

c. Interest

The claims would be in Scctions

Western 0il Fields, Inc., first leased this property on June 15, 1954 from Hugo

W, Johnson & Co, shown-as Exhibit 3..

Wlestern 0il Fields, Inc., then purchased the claims (see Exhibit 7).

d, Outstanding Licns

An amendment.to this lease is shown as Exhibit L.

The only obligations against the property are those provisions set forth in the

Purchase fAgroement included as Exhibit 7.

included as Exhibit 6.

c. & f. Record of Title

A Consent to Lich by original owners is

A1l transactions affecting title to the claims are rccorded in the office of the

County Clerk and Recorder of San Miguel County at Tclluride, Colorado.

recorded, -as follows:

Claim Name

Clear View
Clcar View
Clear View
Clear View

No., 1
No. 2
No, 3
No. L

Recording Date

Junc 21, 1943
June 21, 1943
June 21, 1943
Junc 21, 1943

Book

174
17k
17k
17k

Page

272
273
273
27k

The claims were

These claims were located subsequent to July 31, 1939, but were prior to any oil
and gas leases. They were not relocated, thereforec, under Public Law 250, ..

Amended locations were filed on March 12, 1954 to correct for the changes found
by a Professional Engineer's survey, as follows:

Claim Name

Clear View
Clear View
Clear View
Clear View

No. 1
No, 2
No, 3
No. L

Recording Date

March 12, 195
March 12, 195L
March 12, 1954
March 12, 1954

Page 3

Book

231
231
231
231

Pagqﬁ

397
398
399
Loo
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The claims are shown on Professional Engineer's map included as Plate 2.

Intent to Hold forms and Affidavits of Labor have becn recorded on these claims
for each ycar.

There arc no conflicting claims, Plate 1 shows an overlap of the 0ld Gray Badger
No, 2 claim, but it was recorded under the 4.E.C. Circular 7 on March 12, 195k,

L. PHYSIC.L DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
a, Operations
There has been a short drift of 65 feet driven on a small outcrop of uranium ore
on the Clear View No., 1 claim., One truckload of low grade was shipped, but it was
below the standards sct by the mills. 4n 18 inch sample taken by the writers at the
turn in the short adit on Clear View No. 1 assayed 0,13 U30g and 3.00 VQOS'

b. Production and Ore Reserves

These claims have had no past ore production and there are no proven ore
reserves.,

c. Geological Features

Stratigraphy: The proposed drill holes (sce Plate 1 and Schedule 2) will be collared in
the Salt Wash or thc Brushy Basin members of the Jurrassic Morrison formation or the
Cretaceous Burro Canyon formation. 4ll holes will be drilled to the red clay under-
laying the lowcst sandstone lensc in the ore horizon as determined by rim cxposures

(sec Figurc L). The orc horizon, in this area, lics between two stratigraphic planes
that are about 200 fcet apart. The lower planc lies about 225 feet above the basc of

the Salt Wash member, The Upper planc coincides. with the top of the Salt Vash member.
The Salt lash, in this arca, is about 430 'fcet thick: The sandstone' lenscs . at this strat-
agraphical interval have bech.the host: roCks for most of the arcas uranium productlon.

Formations older than the Morrison arc not differcntiated or discussed in this
report as they do not have any bearing on the exploration project.

Structure: The Clear View Group is locatcd on the northcast flank of the Dolores anti-

cline, The formations dip seven degrees in a northeasterly direction with a strike of
North L5© West,

On the western part of the group, the terrain is very stcep. The Dolores River
has cut a decp precipitous canyon-and has cxposcd geological formations ranglng in
age from the Triassic Chinle to the Cretaccous Burro Canyon.
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Ore Deposits: There arc no known orc deposits on thesc claims, 4 few tons of low grade
were shipped from the short adit on Clcar View No. 1, but the assay was beclow mill
standards.

Fairly largc tonnages have, however, becn mined from cach of the Horseshoe No. 3,
No. 5 and No. 7 claims, and from thc Uncle Sam and Mucha Grande claims to the north of
this group. (Scc Figurc 3).

Justification of Exploration: The Clecar View Group lics just to the south of the Uravan
Wincral Bcit. (Sec Figurc L). This belt, has been defined by the United States
Geological Survey in Bulletin 988-i as "a narrow clongatc arca in southwestern Colorado
in which carnotitc deposits in the Morrison formation have a closer spacing, larger

sizc and higher grade than thosc in adjoining arcas. The belt cxtends from Gatcway
through Uravan to Slick Rock."

The Horscshoc claims No. 3, 5 and 7 have produced about 20,000 tons oh urahium
orc averaging closc to 0.20% U30g and 2% VoOc. A short distance further north, the
Mucha Grande (sce Figurc 3) has produced about $500,000.00 worth of cre. These have
all been worked from rim showrings.,

_ Just to the north of the Clear View claims, the Lakalucre Mines, Inc. and the
Climax Uranium Companics have becn drilling. Oun other claims just to the south, much
road building for drill sitcs has just becen complcted by a private company.

Geologic data, gathered from U.S.G.S5. and other maps and pamphlcts and from
surface and underground studics, furnish cvidence that an cxploration projecct on the
Clear View Group can be justificd,

d., Jdccessibility

The Clecar View Group lics on the cast rim of the Dolores River Canyon. The
claims can be rcached over 6 miles of dirt road which connccts with Colorado State
Highway 80 in Disappointment Vallcy. The distance to the Vanadium Corporation of
smerica mill at Naturita, Colorado, is about 50 milecs and it is about 65 miles to the
United States Vanadium Company mill at Uravan, Colorado. It is approximately 120 milcs
to the Durango mill of the Vanadium Corporation of dmerica, and 60 milcs to the 4A.E.C.
mill at Monticecllo, Utah,

Supplics and all nccessary cquipment can be obtained cither at Naturita or Uravan,
Colorado., Therc arc permancnt scttlements with motor freight depots at both places.
Railroad and airline terminals arc located at Grand Junction, Colorado, which lies at
a distance of 190 miles by road and 80 miles by air.

Page §





GEO-ENGINEERING
304 Main Strecet
Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PROJECT OFF THE CLEAR VIEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR
WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC., 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

c. A{wailability of Manpower, Equipment, Supplics, ctc.

Manpovier, skilled in performing the type of drilling planncd, is recadily available
in the arca, as arc dependable outlets for materials and supplics,

The cquipment to be uscd on this project will be furnished by private contractors.

Geo-Engincering, a profecssional cngincering firm, will supply surveying instru-
ments and transportation for technical personncl., Geo-Engincering has principal offices
at Norwood, Colorado 60 miles from the Clear View Group, and at Grand Junction, 190
miles from thc property.

Drilling water will be hauled from the Dolores River about 10 road miles away.

5. THE EXPLORATION PROJECT
| a. The Mineral
The mincral for which this project will cxplore is uranium.
b, Proposcd Work

Drills for the project will be provided by private drilling companics under
contract,

It is cstimated that it will take 12 months to complete this project with one
drill. 'The cmployment of morc than onc drill would result in inadcquate gecological
control, wastcd footage, and an incrcasc in cxploration costs per ton of ore discovered,

Proposcd holes arc shovm on Plate 1. Estimatced hole depths arc listed in Schedule
1 and 2. 30 corc drill holes arc listed in Schedule 3 for Stage I drilling. LS core
drill holes arc listed for Stage II, Inteclligent sclection of locations for all of these
holes is impossible at this time. It is rccommended, therefore, that a DMEL contract be
allowed for a 75 corc drill hole projcct, but that the sclection of locations for the
Stage IT holes be made with the approval of the Defense Minerals Exploration Administra-
tion Ficld Tcam after the data from some of the preliminary drilling has becn accumulated.
It is anticipated that most of this Stage II drilling will be around Stage I holes that
have penetrated orc. Certainly all the Stage IT locations will be in arcas whoro Stage I
drilling has rcvecaled favorable geology.

Logging and Sampling: 4 sampler who will also act as a ficld assistant for surveying
will bc cmployed to supervise the logging and sampling. 4n accurate log will be kept by
the driller, and all barrcn corc will be arranged on the ground and properly marked so
that the geologist or sampler can carcfully check the driller's log. Core from cach run
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will be carcfully dropped out of the core barrel into a wooden trough provided for the
purposc by the drilling contractor., The sampler or other competent individual will then
examine the core, using 2 ficld gamma ray detecting device. If any tracc of mineraliza-
tion is found, thc complcte core "run' will be arranged in a core box provided with a
hinged 1id, and will be kept until such timec as the geologist will have been able to
properly sample the corc. :

Each samplc will be carcfully described by the gcologist in a bound ficld book,
as it is placed in the sample sack., Corc losses will be prorated proportionately
regardless of lithology. 1l samples will be scnt to commercial assaycrs for percentage
determination of U308, VoOg and CaCOs.

Geologic Control of Drilling: Western Oil Ficlds, Inc., asks the privilege of not
drilling any of the proposcd holes shown on Plate 1 if, in the opinion of the company's
geologist, they fall in an arca which, bascd on previous drilling information, is con-
sidered unfavorable. Footage thus saved would be used in more favorable arcas, at
locations approved by the DMEA Field Tcam, The criteria used to determine unfavorable
arca will, in general, be thc same as thosc uscd by the United Statcs Geological Survey
and the United States dtomic Energy Commission in their drilling programs. These are
discusscd in a report by Doris Blackman Vier (Wier, Doris Blackman, 1952, Geologic
Guides to Prospccting for Carnotite Deposits on Colorado Platcau. U.S. Geological
Survey Bulletin 988-B), and the rcader is referred to this writing for the informabion
lacking in this bricf discussion.

The prescnce of gray-grcen mudstone at the basc of a potential orc-bcaring sand-
stonc has been an excellent guide to ore. TVhen Stage I holes penetrate one foot or
morc of the gray-grcen mudstone at the basc of a potentially ore~bcaring sandstonc which
is over 30 feet thick, Vestern Oil Fields, Inc., might recommend to the DMEA Ficld Tcam
Stage II drilling around such holecs.

Drilling Plan: The drilling plan rccommended to the Defensce Minerals Exploration Admin-
istration and to Yestern 0il Ficlds, Inc., is as follows:

1, The 30 proposcd corc drill holecs as shovmn on Platc 1 arc arranged on a pattern
to cut the predominating trend or oricntation of orc bodies in the district. Generally
holes arc placed on a 200 foot by 500 foot grid oricnted so that the 200 foot dimension
is normal to the trend and staggered so that a hole in onc row is between two 200 foot
spaced holes in the next row. This, in cffect, will cut the trend on 100 foot centers,

2. Bach row of proposcd corec drill holec sites arc placed as necar on the level as
possiblc on this stecep terrain, This will allow morc level drill sites and will allew
Stage IT drilling on the roads between favorable holes.

3. Stage IT drilling should be performed only in thosc arcas determined to be

favorable, The proposcd Stage I drilling is sufficicnt to produce the negative infor-
mation nccessary to delincate unfavorable arecas.
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c, Time of Exploration Project Contract

The work will start within 30 days and be completed within 12-months from the
datc of an exploration project contract.

d. 4bility of Applicant

Viestern 0il Ficlds, Inc., has, for many ycars been active in the oil drilling and
producing fieclds. Their yecarly balance shcot on December 31, 1953 shgwod Total isscts
of $27,903,205,6l; Total Liabilitics of $266,623,65 and Net Worth of $27,636,581. 99.
They have other uranium propertics in the Slick Rock, Colorado, and Sundance, Vyoming,
arcas.

'GoO~Engincoring, a firm of professional cnginccrs and geologists, with offices
convenicntly located at Norwood, Colorado, 60 miles from the property, and at Grand
Junction, 190 miles from the property, will act as consultants to Viestern 0il Fields,
Inc., for this project. 4 bricf description of the expericnce background of the three
general partners of Geo-Engincering is given below.

Louis P, Gaggini, who is Chicf Geologist for Geo-Engincering, began working in
uranium in 1941, as geologist for the Union Mincs Development Corporation, a contractor
for the United States Army Manhattan Engincering Project. Subscquent oxpericnce in
carnotite cxploration included almost two years with the Exploration Branch of the
Atomic Encrgy Commission in Grand Junction and six months with the United States
Vanadium Company. Mr., Gaggini was for two years Mining Superintendent of the Dulancy
Hining Company, wherc he was in charge of all mining and cxploration., This company is
at present mining large tonnages from orc bodics which were discovercd during that
period., From dugust, 1952, to February, 1954, Mr. Gaggini was manager of the Colorado
Uranium Division of the J, R. Simplot Company, During this period Mr, Gaggini success—
fully preparcd applications for and administered for scveral months two large DMEA
projocts,

Harold 4. Culp is a geologist and geophysicist and a copartner in Geo-Engincering
with Mr, Gaggini and Mr. Lewis D, inderson. Since graduating with a degree in cconomic
geology from Orcgon State College in 1941, Mr, Culp has, in addition to uranium, worked
with gold, oil, copper, cobalt and tungsten; this includes 6 years' expericnce in metal
mining and 5 ycars of geophysical prospecting in oil and mining., In addition to minec
management for others, he has operated a mine in which he shared a 1/3 investment interest.
His work has included the preparation of Defense Minorals Exploration Administration
projects and, after approval of loan application by that dgoncy, supcrvision of the
projcct, During 1953-5L, Mr, Culp was project geologist and then acting superintendent
of the Bull Canyon mines of the J. R. Simplot Company,
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Lowis D. Jinderson, mining cngincer, is a graduate from the Colorado School of
Mincs (registercd mining engincer No. 184k in Colorado)s From December, 1946, through
1948, Mr, .indcrson worked as chgincer and shift boss for the Resurrcction Mining Company
at Leadville, Colorado, From Jamuary, 1949, through 4pril, 1950, he worked as mining
cnginecr in the General Chemical Dirision of 4llied Chemical and Dyc., He twas minc forc-
man of the Rico-drgentine Mining Company, Rico, Colorado, from June, 1950, to October
1951, Mr, .nderson then accepted omployment as Division Engincer for the Dulancy Mining
Company in the Gateway, Dove Creck, lonticello, and Gyp Valley arcas., From June, 1952,
to 1954, Mr. inderson's dutics as mining cngincer covercd both the mining and milling of
uranium-vanadium orcs.and included jurisdiction over the United States Vanadium Company!
uranium opcrations in the Edgemont, South Dakota arca, ’

4]

€. ESTIMATE OF COSTS

It is the desire of Vestern 0il Ficlds, Inc,, that this exploration projcct con-—
tract be placcd on a unit cost basis., Schedule § gives the cxact amount bid per unit by
Western 0il Ficlds, Inc., for performing the cxploration work, Custom assaying is not
included in the cost per foot for drilling becausc of the difficulty of making an
accurate cstimation. The $6.00 per sample figure bid for custom assaying is the oxact
amount charged by the .. E. C. approved assayors,

a. Indepcndent Contracts
A1l drilling, and bulldozer work will be performed by independent contractors.-

Drilling: The drilling will be donc by private contractors. The prices quoted by firms
active in the uranium ficld arc used in Schedule 2 and 3 in the unit cost columns,
Estimate for the cost of the holes proposed for Stage IT drilling is based on one and a
half holes for cach Stage I hole and vere pro-rated on the same basis as the cstimatcd
Stage I'drilling, The drilling cost for Stage I is %33,852,50 and Stage II is
©51,232,50, in estimated cost of %12,600,00 is made for rcaming of holes nccessary to
the setting of casing,

Bulldozer and Tractors: These arc rcadily availablc in the district for about $100.00
per day,  Becausc many hole locations will be sclected from the results of previous
drilling, it is cstimated that it will be necessary to have a bulldozer hauled to the
group at least 6 differcnt times at a cost of $100,00 for cach round trip., It is
cstimated that the tractor will work at least 10 days during cach visit to the Clear View
Group. It is also cstimated that a certain amount of rock blasting will have to be done
in the preparation of roads and drill sites. An cstimated allowance of $2,500.00 is

made for this work, h
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b. Labor, Supervision; Cohsultants

Geo-Engineering will supervise, direct, and act as technical
consultants for 3650,00 per month and reasonable expenses (See Exhibit 4).
A draftsman and stenographer will be employed on a part time basis
to prepare necessary project reports (See Schedule 3)., The field
assistant will be employed by Geo-Engineering or Western 0il Fields, Inc.,
at a minimum of $15,00 per day, to help with surveying and to act as a
sampler,

c. Operating Materials & Supplies

$150,00 per month is estimated for the cost of map reproduction
and office supplies,

$100,00 is estimated for the cost of field supplies (See Schedule 4)

d. Operating Equipment

All operating equipment will be provided by independent contractors
or by Geo-Engineering.

e. Rehabilitation & Repairs

None needed,

f. New Buildings, Improvements & Installations

It will be necessary for the project personnel to live on the
property as it is some distance from a town, Provisions are here made
for the rental of three house trailers that will be moved to the
Clear View Property (See Schedule 4).

g. Miscellaneous

$100.00 per month is allowed to cover office and miscellaneous
supervision to be performed by the personnel of Western 0il Fields, Inc,

Payroll taxes on the field assistant, draftsman, and typist are
estimated at 10%. The cost of analytical work is not covered in the
cost per foot. A separate unit cost of $6.00 per sample is added in
Schedule 3.

h., Contingencies

Independent contractors vary the charge for drilling with the
depth of the hole (See Schedule 2 & 3), A glance at Schedules 2 and 3
will show that it is possible that some of the Stage II drilling may
exceed estimation,
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Estimates to cover payments to contractors for trail building and drill site pro—
paration may bc inadcquatc. It is possiblc that some of the trails crossing sandstonc
ledges might require morce rock drilling and blasting than is cstimated,

Lapor, supcrvision and consultants payments arc on a monthly or hourly basis, <iny cvent

which might prolong the project will incrcasc the cost of this item, 157 isadded to
cover thesc possible incrcascs.

Oporating material and supplics arc ostimated at a minimum: The destruction of a fowr
corc boxcs or some other unforcscen counsumption of matcrials and supplics might casily
incrcasc the cost of this item 20%.

New Buildings, Improvemecnts, ctc: In the cvent of any prolonging of the project, some
personncl would have to remain on the property. 20% is added for this contingency.

Misccllancous costs arc cstimated at $158,00 per month. 50% is added to provide for any
extra help and for unforsccn taxes. :
7. | APPLICANT 'S SHARE OF COST
a. & b.
In accordance with the Defense Minerals Exploratlon Administration recgulations,

Viestern 0il Ficlds, Inc., is preparcd to assume 25% of the cost of this project in the
following manncr, to wit:

The company will perform all of the nccessary work and pay for all of the labor,
iaterials and supplics. Reimburscment by the DHEA will be in accordance with Schedule 5
loss 25% (1 e, the amount to bc loancd by the Government for cach unit of work performed

will be 25% less than the amounts shown in Schedule 5).

Respectfully submitted,

GEO-ENGINEERING

e v~ 1 ——ve— —

/L%IS P. GAGGINI

"LEVIS D. ANDERSON

Rttt i Lot

HAROLD .. CULP
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SCHEDULZ 1

CORE DRILL HOLE DEPTHS -

Hole Claim Name Estimated Estimated Estimated
No, Collar Elev, Bottom Elev, Depth
L. Clear View #1 6850 €760 - 20
2 Clear View #1 6880 6790 90
3 Clear View #1 6930 6830 100
L Clear View #1 6960 6860 120
g Clear View #1 6960 - €830 30
6 Clear View #1 6960 6920 60
7 Clear View #2 7070 €780 290
8 Clear View #2 7070 €810 260
9 Clear View #2 7150 6840 320

10 Clear View #2 ‘ 7240 € 850 330

11 Clear View #2 7280 6880 , Loo

12 Clear View #3 7340 6730 £10

13 Clear View #3 7310 6760 550

1L Clear View #3 7290 6790 590

15 Clear View #2 7340 €820 © 520

16 Clear View #2 7420 6840 ) 580

17 Clear View #2 7460 6670 590

18 Clear View #2 7510 6870 6L0

19 Clear View #3 7370 €720 £70

20 -Clear View #3 7,00 6720 £80

21 Clear View #3 7420 é7.0 680

22 Clear View #k 7470 6770 : 700

23 Clear View # 7,90 6800 © 690

2l Clear View #l 7L70 6820 650

25 Clear View #3 7310 6650 660

26 Clear View #3 7280 - €670 610

27 Clear View #3 7270 €690 580

28 Clear View # 7290 €720 570

29 Clear View #4 7290 E7L0 530

30 . Clear View #U 7270 6760 510

TOTAL FOOTAGE = - 13,710

CORE DRILL HOLE DEPTHS

SCHEDULE 1
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SCHEDULE 2

DRILLING SUMMARY

Hole Est, Est, Est. Est, Este . Est, Est. Est.
: Depth Non- 0'-200' | 200'-300" 300'-LO0" 100! -5COL{500t-600" | 600'-700"
Coring ) : A i . ] . )
1 90 90
2 90 90
3 100 100
L 100 100
5 80 80
é 60 60
7 290 o 110 90
8 260 60 140 60
9 320 120 80 100 20
10 380 180 20 100 80
11 L0 200 100 100 :
12 610 L10 : 90 100 10
13 550 350 50 100 50
1 500 300 100 100
15 520 320 80 100 20
14 580 380 20 100 80
17 590 390 10 100 90
18 6L0 Llo 60 100 Lo
19 670 L70 30 100 70
20 680 L80 20 100 80
21 680 1180 20 100 80
22 700 500 100 100
23 690 1190 10 100 90
2L 650 450 50 100 50
25 660 160 Lo 100 60
26 €10 L10 90 100 10
27 580 380 20 100 80
28 570 370 30 100 70
29 550 350 50 100 50
30 510 310 90 100 10
' TOTALS 13,710 8,390 870 L50 650 | 1,310 1,450 590
Price per foot 2.00 2,25 2.50 2,75 3.25 3.75 L.25
' Costs 1|16,780,00 11,957.50 ; 1,125.00 |1,787.50 |L,257.50 |5,437.50 |2,507,50
TOTAL COST, STAGE I - - - $33,852.50

DRILLING SUMMARY

SCHEDULE 2
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SCHEDULE 3

ESTIMATE OF AMOUNTS TO BE PAID TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOS

Explanation Unit | No. of | Cost Total Grand
Units per cost each Total
Unit Item
Drilling Contractor
Stage I (sec Schedule 2) Feet |18,710 % 2,47 |$33,852.50 | $ 33,852.50
Stage TT Drilling |
L5 Holes at L6O fect. : o ‘ S
Non-coring Drilling (61%) Feet |12,627| 2,00 | 25,254.00
0'=200" ( &%) Feat 1,22 2,25 | 2,794 75D
200'-300! ( 3%) Fect 621] 2.50 1,552,50 |
3001-L00! ( 5%) Feet 1,035, 2,75 | 2,8L6. 25
L100'~500" (10%) Feet | 2,070 3.25 | 6,727. 90
500!~400" (117) Feet | 2,277¢ 3.75 | 8,538.5
£00'-700! ( L#) Feet :.8281 L.es 3,519.00
g : | (. B B P o L
| Total Stage IT Drilling 20,700 i § 2.48 1$51,232,50 | $ £1,232,50
Reaming for Casing (25% Total Footage )Fect 8,400 { 1,50 | 12,600,00 12,600.00
Road & Drill Site Building
Round
Woving Dozer on & off Property Trip 6 1100.00 $ 600,00
Dozer Rental and Operator Day 60 | 100,00 6,000. 00
Compressor & Blasting Day 15| 50,00 2,500, 00
TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNTS TO BE
PAID TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS Feet |3L,410 1% 3.10 $106, 785,00

LSTIMATE OF AMOUNTS TO BE PAID TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS

SCHEDULE 3

———






GEO-ENGINEERING
304 Main Street
Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA PRO

JECT ON THE CLEAR VIEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR

WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC.,, 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

SCHEDUIE |,
ESTIMATED COSTS UNDER 6b, 6c, Gf & 6g, MF=103
Explanation - Hcading and Letter Cost| Cost | Cost Cost Unit Cost
per| per per per per MF-103
Hour | -Day | Month Project Heading
6 (b) Labor, Supervision and Consultants ‘
Geo-Engineering Fees $650.00| $ 7,800,00
Geo-Engincering Expense $10.00| 250,00 3,000.00
Draftsman 50 hrs/month $3.00 150.00| 1,800.00
Typist 25 hrs/month 2.25 56.25 675,00
Sampler & Field Assistant 15.00{ 375.00| L,500.00
Total under 6 (b) of MF-103 (3k,L10) $17,775.00| $0.52
6 (c) Operating Materials & Supplics
Office suppliecs, map & drill log
reproductions for Monthly recports
& other corrcspondence with DMEA 150.00| 1,800.00
Survey stakes & other ficld supplics 100,00
Total under 6 (c) of MF-103 (3L,L10) $ 1,900,00 0.06
6 (£) New Buildings, Installations, ctc.
3 trailer houses for project
personnel (Rental) 150,00 1,800.00
Total under 6 (f) of MF-103 (3L,L10) $ 1,800.00| o.cC5
6 (g) Miscellancous
Accounting cxpensc, ctc, 100,00 1,200,00
Payroll taxcs cstimated at 10%
of $581.25 58.13 700.00
Total under 6 (g) of MF-103 (3l,L10) $ 1,900.00| 0.06

ESTIMATED COSTS UNDER 6b, bc, 6f & bg, MF—103

SCHEDULE ),
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Grand Junction, Colorado

APPLICATION FOR DMEA.PROJECT ON THE CLEAR VIEW GROUP, PREPARED FOR
WESTERN OIL FIELDS, INC., 1827 GRANT STREET, DENVER

SCHEDULE § .

SUMMARY COF COSTS

Units | No, of Cost Total Cost | Grand Total
Units per per Item
‘Unit

ta~Indepcndent Contractors(sch,3)| Feet 3L,h10 | $3.10 | $106,785,00
éb-Labor, Supcrvision & Consul-

tants (schedule L) Feet |3L,h10| 0,52 17,775.00
éc-Opcrating Materials & Supplics
(schedule L) Feet | 3L,410 | 0.06 1,900.,00
6d-Opcrating Equipment None
éc~Rehabilitation & rcpair None o _
€f-New Building, Installations Feet 3L,120 0.C5 1,800.00
bg-iliscellancous Feet 3L,410 0.06 1,900.00
6h~-Contingencies
For (a) above - 15% 16,017.75
For (b) above -~ 15% 2,666.25
For (c) above - 20% 380.00
For (f) above - 20% 360.00
For (g) above - 50% 950.00
Calculated Unit Cost Fect 3l,h10 | $4.38 | . $150,530:.00

Calculated Cost of Project using Unit
Cost Bid and beforec allowance fbr

Analytical Work Feet  |34,Lk10 | $L.38 $150,716.00
Analytical Viork i

U30g Analysis Sample 350 | $3.50 1,225.00
V205 Analysis Sample 350 | 1.50 525.00

CaCl3 Analysis Sample 350 1.00 350.00 2,100,00

$152,816.00

Total Cost of Project during DMEA Participation —| — —| — — ~| $152,816.00

Less 25% to be paid by WESTERN OIL FIEIDS, INC.— |— — | — — - 38,20l.00

AMOUNT OF DMEA IOAN REQUESTED — —+ — = — -+ $114,612,00

SUMMARY OF COSTS

SCHEDULE 5






. . - : ‘ .
) NOILYD0T SNIVID MAIA-¥v31D C R R . -
K ONIMOHS . . . - h P 1 J, . o0 s .
1338 IVYININ NYAYYA' 40 dVN BN . et . . .
ONIH3IIANIONI 039
1 3uNdi
o Y7 . o
L R 09 S3N0T0Q onsatjuow - SNIV.LNNOW
o - NI NvS ' R
S ‘9] . L | ' . . o
o A 53%;) || ot . orvey
T7IH SIAVQ@ 30r
: T .
ER 72
0 ‘00 13N9IN NYS ) )
R 00 ISOUINOW . vriicir) :
o . {/
P .041anioN O 4 %-
B ' ' ' A
Fan -
, >
# )
Vo P ') .
. 4 > :
5 CL - # -y
g A
o uoaoin ’
T ' A(padd ow jou) ° . :
E SNIVINNOW L :
. _‘ } : ‘00 NVNPF NVS
~M 02 3%08;?;0%‘ - = 00, ONV Y9 .
. 00 VSawW .
; s/ : .
e g
N ’
3
S11S0d30 30 dNOu® B
¥O 51150430 3LIIONHYD 3
B
.ol :
1138 TVHININ NVAVHO
. L . N /6 :
- SNOILVINYOS NCSIHHOW-3Yd b& - /O ;
. ; ) /r~ -
7 W G 7
. / ' %, Y, o
OJ 4 b B
SNOILYNHO04 YIONNOA ONV NOSINMOW 1 o .
D
@) o
NOILVYNYIdX3 \ ,
suosdwoyy) o “ e
s ;

’.
-






—z

MOUNTAINS
.. (not mapped)

Cco

o]

s /7
‘\/:/Nmumo

MONTROSE__ CO

SAN MIGUEL CO

<

B

EXPLANATION

. -~ . ‘e
Morrison ond,younger:formations . RENRE R
/'/‘/,///
N
/////
Pre-Morrison formations RN

&

Y

“Uravon mingfol -belt

Dominont orientgtion of
fossil. 10gs ond ore rolls

_ JOE DAVIS HILL '
ABAJO D/T-‘.‘"'AREA |
- SAN MIGUEL CO _ RS . L
MOUNTAINS Monticeilo DOLORES  CO .
. - N Sl :
{I \\:\\\ :
i I

MAP (OF PART OF Ol ORARA AND UTAH SHOWING THE DOMINANT ORIENTATION OF THE FOSSIL LOGS AND ORE ROLLS






- RIS W

. _._.?-‘.r-
" ripatets
Yo f A '{’ £

SCALE
"=2,000

Ponoteg
P

P g

L oo won
- L

o
Y
o 6907 T
rue® TSmomFBM

N

U.8.6.8 TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

showing
JOE DAVIS HILL AREA

around

WESTERN OIL FIELDS,Inc. Prop.
FiG. 3 ’:






| '
[“‘_ - —————— Section A—S5 A from Plate | —

JMB

MUCHA GRANDE

1 MINE o S
-— FR JB[L;T;L.EA CD. M
ey A ZON
\
\

B ; UNCLE SAM

e “h MINE

e T o
\
\ \
———
J Ms N i
N

. —

Pre-
"€=Morrison

Profile of Section of FIG. 3

All Workings on FIG. 3 are projected onto

Depths shown on Plate 1

this Section from which drilling depths can

be calculated.

SCALE "= 200






Doc

[}
. ano
at

Recsption Noo 116438 Tme 9130 Ad.  Dates July 22nd, 1954
WINING DEED |

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered this 2let day of June, A.D. 1954,
botween Louis O. Poiffer, party of the first part and HUGO W. JOHNSON
& COMPANY, a Oolorado corporation, party of the seocond part:
NITNESSETH
That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, to
him in hand paid by the party of the second part, the receipt whereof
is hereby ackmowledged, has grabed, bargained and sold, rcnieod..
released and forever quitclaimed, and by these presents do_ea grant,
bargain and sell, x;aniae, release and forever quit=claim unto the
party of the second part, it's heirs and assigns any and allinterest
in and to the following described property, situated,lying and being
in lower San }liguel Mining Distrioct in San Miguel County, Bt.e;t.o of
Colorado, to-wit; <
Clear View No. 1 lode,location certificaté thereto being

recorded in the office of the Olerk and Recorder in the
said San Higuel County, Date of recordings June 21, 1943

entary Recorded in Book 174 at Page 272.

zp in )
of $2.20 Olear View No. 2 lode, location certificate thereto being
hed. recorded in the office of the Clerk and Recorder in the

said San Miguel County. Date of recordings June 21, 1943.
Recorded at Page 273 in Book 174.

Clear View Noe 3, lode, location certificate thersto ‘being
recorded in the office of the Clerk and Recorder in the
said San Miguel Odunty.Date of recordingsJune 21, 1943.

* Recorded in Book 174 at Page 273.

Clear View Mo. 4 lode, location certificate thereto being
recorded in the office of the Olerk and Recordeg in the
sald San Miguel County.Date of recordingjJune 21,1943.
Recorded in Book 174 at Page 274.
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1 :
Togethor ‘With all the dips, spure and angles, and all th6 metals,
ores, gold and silver bur!.ng quarts, rock and urth thoroin. and
all the ri.ghto, privileges and franchises thereto !.noidont.uppondant
and appurtenant, or therewith usually had and enjoyo@; and all and
"singular the tenements .herodiﬁ;nenu and apyurtm.nc;l thersunto
belonging or in any wise appertaining, and the rent'l;iaaue- and
profits f.hereof'; and all the oohto,rlgﬁt, title, mteren:t, claim
and demand what-so-ever, as well in law as in equity,of the party
of the first part,of, in or to the aaid‘prem;aoe. and every part
and parcel tﬂoreot. ‘'with the appurtenances.

TO HAVE AND T0 HOLD, all and singular, the eaid premises,
together with the appurtenances and privileges thereto inoild_ent,
unto the eaid party of the second part, it's heir's and assigns
forever. ) '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has %y

hereunto set Bid hand and seal the day and year first above written.

LOUIS 0. PEIFFER

State of Oolorado )
Oounty of San Kiguel) ss

The foregoing instrument wae signod, executed “and
dolivered before me thie 2lst day of July D.De 1954 and was
acknowledged on the 2lat day of July A.De 1954 before me by
LOUIS 0. PEIFFER.

Witness my hand Notarial Seale.

Notary Public

My Commission expires;
March 23, 1956.

&
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'MINING LEASE
THIS LEASE, made and entered into this 15th day of June, 1954, by
and between Joe Delaney, unnd Johnson & Peiffer, a Partnership of the County
of Montrose, State of Colorsdo, hereinafter called the lessors, and the
"iQQtom Cil Fields .Ipc_,/?olorado Corporation, hereinafter called lLessee,
WITNESSETH
That Lissors, in consideration of Five Thousand Dollars (¢5,000.00),
“* ~One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) down, the receipt of which is hereby acknow-
ledged, and Four Thousand (§4,000.00) to be paid on or before ninety (90) days
from the date hereof, and the royalties hereinafter reserved and the covenants
and agreements hereinafter express and by Lessee to be kept and performed,
hereby grants, deniaesvand leases to the Leesee all right, title and interest
now Reld, or hereafter to be acquired, in and to the following described lode
mining claims, situate in which is commonly known as Lower Sen Miguel Mining
District, County of San Miguel, State of Colorado. The names of said claims
and the book and pages in which the location certificates thereof are recorded

in the office of the County Recorder of seid county and state are as follows:

NAME BOOK BAGE
Clear View No., 1 Lode 17 272
" Glear View No. 2 Lode 17 273
Cdear View No. 3 Lode 174 279
Clear View No. 4 lode 174 274

To Have and To Hold unto the Lessee for the term of five years from the
date hereof, unless sooner forfeited or terminated as hereinafter provided, but
with the right of renewal for like periods with the same terms and conditions
if the covenants of this lease or any renewal thereof are fully kept and performed
by Lessee end the property is in operation at the expiration of the origﬁ;al term
or the renewal term.

In consideration of such demise, Lessee covenants and agrees vith
Lessors, as follows, to-wits

1, The Lessee has examined and is familiar with the said claims and
accepts them in their present condition.

2. To do and perform all necessary annual assesement vork on all of
ssid mining claims, and to make and file affidavits ¢f labor so showing on or

before the 31st day of May of each year.

Exhibit No. 3
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3. To furnish l.ossore, ﬁ'om time to time, 88 compiled and prepared,
copiea of all maps,’ reports and other data resultiqg from the operation and\

mining of said claims, ‘ S . : 1.
)
4. To commence nining operationa on aaid cladma vithin ninety daya«

from the date hereof and thereafter ahall expend for said purposea not less tha.n

the equivalent in dollar costs of fifty man days per month for uch end every | -

3

year during the term of this lease or any renewal thereof unless prqvented by \

causes or conditions over which the Lessee has no control and which couin not -

be prevented by Lessee. AR

5. To work and mine said olsims in accordance with approved nininé ,
methods and practices.

6. Lesses shall cause to be paid to Lessors a royalty of fifteen
per cent, and to Charles J. Moynihan of Montrose, Colorado a royalty of five A

per cent, said royalties based upon the net mill returns of all ores mined and

, 80ld from any or all of the above described claims, including in such percentages

any bonus payments pai::l Py /the}tgif{!?@tg Gomiasion or other governmental
agency, but less haula_g_e/ chargés paid tlr,;r‘the .aaid agencioa. ‘A1l producfion ta.xea
levied and assessed against said mining claims shall be paid by Lessee when due

and peyable, and leseee shall pay all Social Security, Unemployment and With-
bolding taxes as may be required by state and federal laws.

7. Lessee shall maintain at all times from the commencement of work
hereunder Workmen'e Compensation Insurance covering all of its employees and -
shall conduct its operations so as to fully comply with all applicable laws,
and Lessee shall indemnify and save harmless Lessors from all actions and causes
of action of any nature whatsoever which may arise out of its lin?.ng operations
herelunder. .

8. Lessee shall make available to lessors all drilling and production
recorda pertaining to its operations under this lease and ite records of oxpendi
tures in compliance with the provisicns of paragraphs #3 and #, herein. '

FORFEITURE PROVISIONS

Upon violation by Lessee of any of the covenants herein, either express
or implied to be kept or performed by the Lessee, at the option of the lessors,
this lesse shall terminate and the lease and all rights of the Lessee hereunder
shall be forfeited, and Lessors or their agents, may thereupon entex; upon said

mining claims and dispoeaesa the Loeaee and all persons holding thereunder, and
[@?@M)‘@ﬂﬁ foe 3 :

»
-





Lessors shall in such case retain all consideraticns theretofore received by
then as liqpidatod_ damages for non-performance; provided hoveve'r,l that if ‘thia
lease is forfeited as atove provided, Lessors shall give Lessee thirty days not-
ice in vrif.ing, by registered mail, notifying Lessee of such failure to perform,
setting out in said notice the substantial facts constituting each failure, and
upon failure or refussl by Lessee to cure or correct such failure within twenty
days of receipt of such notice, Lessee shall surrender and deliver up possession
of said mining claims and Lessee's rights ynder this lease shall thereupon cease
and termimate; conditioned, however, upon Lessee having the right to remove all
machinery and equipment and personal property belonging to lessee from said
mining claims within thirty days after said termination.

Each of the terms, conditions and stipulations herein contained shall
inure end be binding upon the heirs cnd.perso@ rejaroaonutivu and assigns of
the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have set their hands and seals
this 15th day of June, 1954.

LESSORS % . .
- ‘.@/b/(/[//i’:: vty
Joe Delaney 7
Johnson & Pelffer * ‘
B’ %‘% ~</", - {-r <« 4-{.«44-/‘%
LESSEE 5,

President N

Attest: — )7) W
e jj/r.

State of Colorado )
County of Montrose) ss.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this )gi_ day
g AL CU ndes cane
or%‘-‘-y?f 1954, by Joe dume/ o g Crefectaee

Witness my hand and official seal.

Ak, IR R= PP

Ny -o@'uion expires Notary Publifé

- ,._..:"c'lﬁm‘lssloﬁ oxplres March 8, 1358

N
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. e
State of Colorado ) ' B ’ ;“;“,; .
Coﬁ ¥ County of troge ) ss, : ‘, AN \
P " ¢ . . :”
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me’ this g&éday ”. 4
. \
of July, 1954, by R. M. Barnholt, tr., President of the ‘lestem 011 Fielda, o
Inc., and R. M. Barnholt Jr,, Secretary of the ‘neetem 0il Fields, Inc., ' \‘\(
the corporation executing the above instrument. / . : ‘\ . \\
Vi “Witness my hand and official seal, . : ‘
< s z—*d’ = // s t{ '."‘?-»,'
. Notary Public ~ Y
o 7, W B
My commission expires ere 7 g, /7T 4 W
. "‘;?‘\
{"
2
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AMINIMENT OF MINING LEASE

, WHEREAS, under date of June 15, 1954 the parties hereto entered
into a mining lease covering the following described mining clains,
situated in Lower ‘San Miguel Mining District., County of San Miguel,

State of Colorado:

v Clea;r View No. 1 Lode /N 272
‘ Clear View No. 2 Lode Y/ 273
Clear View No. 3 Lode i 17&, 273
Clear View No. 4 Lode 174 274
and

WHEREAS, it is the -c;eéire of the parties hereto to amend the
above referred to mining lease.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good
and valuable considerations the parties hereto mutually agree to amend
the above set out mining lease by adding to paragraph mumbered four ()

¢

the following: )

"Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding it is
agreed by the parties hereto that any work done in any one
month in excess of the above requir'ement of fifty man days
per month can be applied to meet the requirement of any sub-
sequent month at the discretion of the lessee."

All terms and provisions hereof shall inure to and be binding

upon the parties hereto, their heirs, successors, legal representatives

and assigns. o ' /
' Executed this "f ) -

day of . é' 1954,

"650 We Joknson ) [ Joe Defney
/
Hugo We Johneon and Co. /ﬂugo ﬁ- SOEeon and Coe.
P by:

Secretary

Exhibit No. 4





- STATE c’ommm ; EW
CITY AND COUNTY .
OF DEWVER

-

A-—-.,;.v-é 7
e

The forego ing inetrusent

iy

T acknowledged before we

\

Notary Public
My Commission expires//)& 1,(/ l,?q /7 '

f’x .!,1
STATE OF COLOPADO ) =~ 7" P
COUNTY OF MONTROSE ) ' o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thie

C . e
day of g
Ny ;_‘.‘{Ad&_ vy o

¢

,1954 by Hugo We Johnaon, as President
/]
ot and Troy Ee VWade, as

i1ce-President of Hugo e Johnaon and Co., a
- Corporation.

Witness my hand and official seale.

~ldre ./'5/'

STATE OF COLORADO ‘
i OOUNTY OF MONTROSE :)

The foregoing inetrument wae acknowledged before me this
‘. i ( da.y of

,1954 by Hugo We Johnson.
Witness my d and official seale.

E | No Pubug /:/‘
My Gomaission expires /(//A A

--STATE OF COLORADO
GOUI'TY OF MCNTROSE

P

The forogoing instrument was a.cknowledged before me this
g f( ! day of

1954 by Joe Delaney.

. L,
Witness my and official seal.
Yé%.?.’z mzi-zl/f_:_.é{ﬂku
Notary- Public Y
My Oonmission expires / d/é /f A

]

| Exhibig No,, 4

W \
i this \ i
71 (% /. ‘ \E
day" of , 1?55{0 by Re M. Bamnolt Sr., al Prosident
IR \
| PR a.nd Ro He Barrholt, Jr-. as Sae(re ry of Woatem\on Fielda,!nc.
T R oorporation- . ' . \ "';' :‘». ' . \“
Sl ‘__3:' Witness my hand and officirl e 1. )
' ! ’ o -..:--.._.{/M’é.

_ T2 ey
ry Public ‘
My Commieeion expiros 4424; /fL





" Box 257 -
Nucla, Colo.

o | o il
Hugo W. Johnson & Co.

Hugo W. Johnson, President

i)

Nucla, Oolorido
Septs 29th, 1954

I8

“eatern 0il Fields Inc., -
P. 0. Box 1139, e
Denver, Colorado

Gentlemen;

Under date of July 22nd, 1954 this company purchased

the interest of louis Oe Peiffer in the Clear View Mining Claims.

No. 1, 2, 3 and 4 located in San Miguel County, Colorado. Said
mining deed to this company for the above ownership being duly

 recorded in San Miguel County, Book 223, Pages 191 and 192 under

the date.of July 22nd, 1954.

Your company holds a lease and Option to Purchase on-A

- the above claime and this letter is for the purpose of informing

you that so far as the work requirements are concerned, they
have been validated to Des. 3lst, 1954 or until your application

. for a DMEA loan has been elther granted or refuged if same >
" - “should occur previous to Dece 3lst, I954." £

”
[
el 3
) e . i

@

uF,It;is understood that the above validation of work .
requirements under the above lease 1s being given by reason of- .

. * the bulldozing operatdons carried on by your company and the .. .

tunnel work done by our company.

8igned;

Joe Delaney

- e L Hugoa ° JOhnBon

(

RS

d Coe S

~ Exhibit No. 5





MF-203 -
(Revisod July 1, 1983) OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in cortain
property in‘tho Sgate of Colarada . County of _San Miguel doscribed as
follows:1l/
—lode olaims named Clear View No. 1 Book 174 Page 272

Clear View No, 2 Book 174 Pape 273 o

Clear View No, 3 Book 174 Pape 273

Clear View No. 4 Book 174 Page 274
vhich is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/__Western 041 Fields, Inc.

1827 Grant Street

Denver, Colorado , .
hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of sald contract the Government is entitled to a percentage

‘royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities

which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rlghts of the undersigned:

P

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement

to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take posiession of, and
remove and dispose of facilitles, buildings, fixtures, equipment, driothér items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior 'and superior to any con- -
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
1and for such purposes. ) .

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on productiond/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is heredby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upoan any production

‘of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of

the contract, whichever ooccurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned,

4. Changes and added provisions

Dated this

1/ Either (a) insert the legal deacrip on of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, 1eed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,
‘the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. Lo

2/ Insert the name of the Operator 25 it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or productio: from the land is not ‘required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

Exhibit No. 6
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] Lo m.evA | CONTRACT PROVISIONS

L £
Bopavment by Operatoer.--a. Cartifioptlop.--If. at ary timu tho Government oonsldere that

e a discovory or dovolopment from which produotlon may bo made has rosulted from the exploratlon

work,
final report and final nucount, way 80 cortirﬁ in wrlting to the Oporator.

tho Govornment, at any tize not later. tQan six months after the Operator has rondered the
Such certitication

shall describe broadly or indicate the nature or the discovery or development. .

‘4'5
&,

b. Percentage royaliy.—-The Operator, cr hia successor in interost, shall péy to- the

. Governmeont a royalty on all minorals mlned or producod from tho land described in Article 2,—(1)

regardless of any certification of dxsoovery or dovolopment.

from the date of the contract until

the lapso of the time within which the covernment may mako such certification of diacovery or

developoent,

or until the total net amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is

fully repaid, whichever occurs first, umnless the Govornmont waives its right to a'royalty; o;,(z)

if the Governmont makes a certification of discovery or development,
(or other period fixed by the contract) from the dato of the contract,
amount contributed by the Government,
Said royalty shall be a percentage of the net smelter returns,

for, a period of ten years
or until the total net
is fully ropaid, whichever occurs first.
the not concentrator returns, or

without interest,

other not amounts realized from the sale or otherdisﬁositionof any such production (including any
bonuses), in whatever form disposed of, including ore, concentrates, or metal, as follows:

(a) One and one-half (14) percent of any such not amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton. -

(b) One and one-half (1}) percent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (§) percent
of such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts

exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in oxcess of five (5) percent of such net
amounto. '

(For imstance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
wonld he one and ono-half (1§) percent; on o net amount of ton dollars (8$10.00) per tom,
three and one-half (34) percent.) -
net -concentrator returns”, and

c. Definitions.—-As here used,

"net smelter returns”,

"other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition”, moan gross revenue froa sales;
‘or if not sold, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which and the

place where it is held.

In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not disposed

of as such, those terms mean what is or would be gross income from mxning operations for percentage
depletion purposes in income tax deteraination.

d. Lien for Paypent.--To secure the pn&mont of its percentage royalty, the Governsent

shall have and is hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Artirle 2 and upon any pro-

duction of minerals therefrom, until tho royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of ‘time or is fully
paid.

e. Notigce to Purohasers.--The Operator shall notify any purchasoer of the produotion of

the Goveranment's royalty interest, and shall authorize and direct the purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets; but
fallure or refusal by the purchaser to couply shall not relieve the Operator of liability to pay
any royalty falling due.

. No Obligation to Produge.--This article is not to be construed as imposing any obli-

gation on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production
operations. )

¢

Interior—Duplicating Seotion, Washington, D. C

 Txibi® No.
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FURCHASE AND SALR
AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 15th day of Jume Wy and between
Joe Delaney and Jommson & Peiffer, of County of Momtrose, State of Coloredo,
bereinafter eallsd first parties, and the Nestera 011 Fields, Ine., herein-
after ealled the seecnd party, WITHESSETH: T

Firet parties agree to sell and seecnd party agrees to purehase the
fellowing desoribed mining claims located im the hnummxmouo-'
triet, Comty of Sen Miguel and State of Colorado, to-vits |
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